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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 

Secretary 

March 4, 1994 

Mr. Steve Perrenoud 
Perrenoud, Inc. 
420 W. Wisconsin Street 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

2004 Highland Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI 54 701-4346 

TELEPHONE 715-839-3777 

TELEFAX 715-839-1605 

File Ref: 4440 
Chippewa County 

SUBJECT: Site Closure for Perrenoud, Inc. Located at 420 W. Wisconsin 
Street in Chippewa Falls, WI 

Dear Mr. Perrenoud : 

I have submitted a site closure request to our District Close- Out Committee 
for the above - captioned site. Based on the data submitted by Alan Bishop of 
Cedar Corporation, the committee recommended tha� this site undergo closure. 

Closure is intended to mean that currently available information indicates 
that this site does not pose a threat to the environment. Be aware that if 
future data indicates that current or pre - existing activities on this site 
have created a threat to the environment, this Department reserves the right 
to request additional information and rem�diation. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at 
(715) 839-3775. 

Sincerely, 

�-�P 
Hydrogeologist 

JRG/ah 

c: Bill Evans 
Alan Bishop, Cedar 



WD CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSE-OUT FORM . ,, . 
CLOSE-OUT OPTION,(Circ\e one) � Fast Track 

£5�3 

SITE NAME '1>�vy- e.V�.ou d :£.� c PROJECT MANAGER :/. c;;:_� 
LOCATION 4z.o (.1..). W��CII't-'I-S''it.-t. S{. e. F,d4 PRIORITY High csdiuiV Low 

TYPE OF DISCHARGE � 
CONTAMINATION PRESENT IN � 
CONTAMINANT TYPE 

POTENTIAL RECEPTORS: 

DATE OF SITE DISCOVERY 

Spill Other ____ _ Unknown 

Groundwater Other ____ _ Unknown 

Dr:e:$d... DISCHARGE VOLUME �k 

«tz = � v.--r--1-� � {N}dey ( �'?/�"' L-v�) 
11a/eo 1 7 CONSULTANT C�/ar C:.r-/? 

f 

soiL TYPE(S) tftt:-d 4o Cs- G�e-�d --6{/ w/, DEPTH TO BEDROCK/ROCK TYPE /1/ /;-4. 
�'t. 

, o,e1 . . . 

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER/DIRECTION OF FLOW -�£�+;1�'/:1-'------------'---
CASE SUMMARY: lkv-e-� U�T� v-�p.?�d. (!�..f��/ s:-�" ( �.rr cLe-s..e 

dAA/J /� ;� � .  ktcC��d <f--�7 CG-vbt'C ,�� a-vd r�£�e-d 
d- vt.--p;/Za£/ tfP�- 7/'J.I eof ,r � �� '$".:-de �� n� �,-#� 

,/ w.e-�f 0" ..rf e.;.<-�..... 1/lJ $ .-.. r-ed' A" .e-v--�"- . 

(Details of contamination are on the back of this page.) 
�,..,..;..,;.:·:-:-.-.:-.�>."9'>�'............:"'.-»..'+»>»;«ot-;..»;«"'-�...,:-;".;.x·:-:-:·:·:-:-:·:·:-:« .. -.xW':·:v:-:...v .. :««<-X·:-:-:.o:·:-;v:-:-:-x«-:-:+x .. '«�»>+»;��)OoM+t� .... :«·X«--"»X-m«-:-:•:-:•:-:-:<-.-::•:-:•:-:·:-:-.....;o;·:.;·:·:-:-:·:-:·:·:•:-:·:·:·: ·:·:·:·:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:·:-.<o:<-:-:·:-:•:-:-:-:.;-',.;.:·:·:-:·:·;·;.:·:·:��-:-.-:-:·:·x- :·x·:·:·:·:-:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:-:·:-:·:-:.-..:·:·:-:. 

1. CLOSE OUT Signatures 
APPROVAL 

OR: 

2. ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED 
"" 

DATE 3 ----)_:Z_Y' 

2.92:1.2 



DEGREE OF CONTAMINATION 

SOIL: 
Extent defined? @ No � Field Analysis 

NA 

No Data 

Number of sampling points? ____f_!:.:_ 

Contaminant Information 

Concentration 
Contaminant Pre-remediation 

-rPU (ci�e��) l<f-ZD 

Remedial .action taken: 5 ... :( ���e� 

GROUNDWATER: 
Extent defined? Yes No G 
Lab Analyses Field Analysis No Data 

Groundwater monitoring: 

Number of sampling points? 

Permanent Wells 
Temporary Wells 

Yes 
Yes 

Contaminant Information 
Concentration 

No 
No 

Post-remediation 

<:/0 

Applicable 
Standard 

<(· . .t 

Contaminant Pre-remediation Post-remediation ES PAL 

Remedial action taken: 

2.92:2.2 

( 

'"' 
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PERRENOUD, INC. 
TABLE 1 

FIELD TOTAL 

HEADSPACE PETROLEUM SAMPLE 

SAMPLE LAB ID READINGS HYDROCARBONS DEPTH SAMPLE 

NUMBER NUMBER ppm ppm (ft.) LOCATION 
------ --------- --------------

1 1 1 -5-s-2 0 :S1 0 1 2.5 Wend 1 0,000 

2 1 1 -5-s-3 0 :S 1 0  1 2.5 E end 1 0,000 

3 1 1 -5-s-4 1 20 1 90 6 Near 560 Diesel 

4 1 1 -5-s-5 55 1 420 5.5 Near pump isle. 

5 11 -5-s-6 4 :S 1 0  1 7  E wall exc. 

6 1 1 -5-s-7 7 1 5  1 7  W wall exc. 
7 1 1 -5-s-8 2 :S1 0 1 7  N wall exc. 
8 1 1 -5-s-9 3 :S 1 0  1 7  S wall exc. 
9 0 N/A 1 6  N W  corner exc. 

1 0  4 N/A 1 7  N E corner exc. 
11  6 N/A 1 6  SE corner exc. 
12 3. N/A 1 7  SW corner exc. 

* For complete analytical reports, see Appendix C. 

* Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 
N/A =Not laboratory analyzed. 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

LAB ID 

NUMBER 

PERRENOUD, INC. 

BTEX COMPOUNDS 

ETHYL-

BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

ppm ppm ppm ppm 
------- --------- ---------- ----------- ---------- ------3 

4 
11-5-S-4 s0.005 
11-5-S-5 s0.5 

:S0.005 

:S0.5 

:S0.005 

:S0.5 

:S0.005 
s0.5 



Mr. Steven Perrenoud 
February 3, 1994 
Page Three 

Table 2: Soil Analyses (values in ppm) 

Sample Number 

Analytical Parameter 

DRO 
Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 

Xylenes 

MTBE (a) 

1,2,4 TMB (b) 

1,3,5 TMB 

Field Screen - ill (c) 

B-1, 19'-21' 

i <10 

' <0.002 

I <0.002 

' <0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

0 

(a) = MTBE - Tert-methyl-butyl-ether 
(b) = TMB - Trimethylbenzene 

B-2, 19'-21' 

<10 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

0 

(c) = Field Screen - FID, Flame Ionization Detector, values in instrument units (IU) 
Complete analytical reports are attached 

The results of the soil sample analyses field screening and observations of infield 
conditions at the time of the soil boring assessment/investigation procedures, suggest that 
no additional petroleum contamination is present at the site in the area of the removed 
leaking diesel fuel UST and the associated contaminated soil excavation. Based on 
observations made in the field and the results of the soil samples collected, it is believed 
that no additional remediation/investigation work is required at the site and that "Clean 
Closure" status should be assigned to the site. 
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SHED 

AGGREGATE DRIVE 

CONTAMINATED SOIL 
EXCAVATION \ 

SHED 

PERRENOUD. INC. 
420 \'itST 

WISCONSIN ST. 

EXTENT OF 
EXCAVATION \ 1 9 s� 1 DIESEL usT 

/.- -�-;Q 560 GAL. 
BIT. 

10,000 GAL. 
DIESEL UST � 

,_. -1 - \ 2\ 
� 

16 J\ � /!1 560 GAL. 1, 51 GAS UST 
I D I I 4· I �21 � 'V --s- --

PUMP ISLAND 

SHED 

W. WISCONSIN ST. 

URA'JH BY 
S..ll 
!)AT( 11/10/93 

FENCE 

C �·�'d·; r ··�·�·� p �·; ;rt�� 
pl ...... 

644 -.t� .v- �f'. � 'Hl'll 7l,_Z"n-'}().el rG..It �..,. 71:1-ZJ.,•Z7Z7 VAH OOO•.UZ•7J7Z 
PROJ(CT TJTU: CHE:CK.CD 9'1' 

PERRENOUO, INC 
420 W. WISCONSIN ST 

AJB 
JOI 1<0. 

1JJ5-
REVISt:D if/OAT£ rtG\JR( 

• :: s..;\ �b-t""io Lt>C .. 6 ... \-·. � .  SCALE 
1" - 20' 

SITE FEATURES MAP 
2 

L-------------------------ll......------ll......-------------'-------A 



�e;:artment of Natural Resources 
71�()/12-

. , .. 

• ,. / f ., 
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (Case Tracking) ;/; V/ 
form 4400-146 3-91 .. • ' 1 ,1 

Site Name: r e rre 17 tJ I I�{) .../- n( I District: W P County: C h ,· f feLtJ 1{__./ 

PMN: FID: ---------

Proj Mgr: J b H N b I� 1.1/'�1 P 

Address: 1�� k/ · /4 /� C!.O II$; N 5 '[' · 

CJ..;_Pfe4JL Fall s, LJ'J-- S'f7rl,"f 
gal Municipality: -----------------

Support P�son: ----------------------- gal Desc: __ 114 __ 114 Sec __ T __ R __ E/W 

Date of Initial Contact: / (I__£ 1 tf tJ Date of Letter: ____ / ____ I ___ _ Date Site Closure Approved: 0 3 I 0 3 I g_j__ 
Status 

1 = State Lead 
--fS- 2 = RP Lead 

Priority Screening 
1 = High 

�2= Medium 
3= Low 

-- 4 = Unknown 
Score: 

(V) As Appropriate 

___ No Action Taken (N) 
__ Emergency (E) 
__ Emergency Response (R) 
___ Field Investigation (I) 
__ Remedial Action (C) 

Funding Source � 1= RP 
--y-- 2= LTF 
-- 3= EF 

4= SF 
5 = None 
6 = Oth� (Describe In Comments) 7 = EPA (Emergency Resp) 

Date Initiated 
(mm/dd/yy) 

__ l ___ l __ 

__ l ___ l /( l__i2_1� 
__ I ___ I ___ 

CASE STATUS 
Date Completed 

(mm/dd/yy) 

__ l __ l __ . 

__ l ___ l __ 

311_1!£L 
__ l ___ l __ 

PECFA Review Requested 
(V) __ Yes __ No 

Date PECF A Request Received 
(mm/dd/yy) I I __ _ 

Lust Trust Eligible 
1 = Federal 
2 = Non-Federal 

Comments 

Long Term Monitoring (L) ___ I I I 
(V) All Appropriate Known Impacts (v) Potential Impacts (V) Suqst�mces (..J) 

-�-Leaded Gas(1) __ VOCS(6) 
__ Pesticide (7) __ Fire/Explosion Threat (1) 

__ Contaminated Private Well (2) __ _ 

Unleaded Gas (2) 
�D)esel(3) 
__Fuel Oil (4) __ Contaminated Public Well (3) __ _ 

__ Groundwater Contamination (4) � 
___ Soil Contamination (5) __ .,....._ 

__ Unknown Hydrocarbons (5) 
__ Other (8) ________________ _ 

Other: (6) Quantity Discharged 

Responsible party 

Name: St'£V� f?e. ;-reno 11d 

Consultant: c t: d 0 I (! tJ I {J . 
Contact: AL�t.h [5,·.� Aof 

Address: Lf ;J.. 0 L<J · k/ /.5 t)'?; r, 1 i 1 5f Address: �ot/- W/ISoA! All£. 
C /t,·E.JJe- IUil rt<tls, {<J:r. ..SI/7/ACj 

til 
f-1. fNo M tJ AiL, W .r S1f7!5"1 

Telephone: 1,2 '3 I 0 E I 7 !Telephone: 
(list additional on separate list and attach.) 

115'" 1 ��S- </1)1./ 

01 = Inf. Contact, Resp Initiated 
02 = RP Letter, Resp Initiated 
03 = NTC of Non Compliance 
04 = Inf. Enf. Conf, Resp Initiated 
05 = Follow-up Enf. Conf, Resp Initated 
06 = Inspection Letter 
07 = Response Received 

Amount Committed:$ ________________ _ hmount Spent: $-:--;-:--- --;--:--;-.,----(list additional on separate list and attach.) 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN 

08 = Adequate Response 15 = Formal Enf Conf 22 = Draft Referral 
09 = Progress Being Made 16 = Enf Conf. Letter 23 = Referral to DOJ 
10 = Defer Enforcement 17 = Admin. Order Proposed 24 = Referral to DA 
11 = Close Out 18 = Admin. Order Final 25 = Referral to EPA 
12 = Recommend NFA 19 = A�. Ord� Modified 26 = Continuing Violation 
13 = FWD to Secondary Enf 20 = Admm. Order Cancelled 27 = See Next Violation 
14 = Notice of Violation 21 = Contest Case Hearing 28 = Site Inspection 

99 = Oth� Action: --------------------

ACTION 
(code from above) 

DATE 
(mm/ddlyy) 

COMMENT 

� 
1..2 

lf1 ��9o 
7 I � � 'J2--

(list additional on separate list and attach.) 
�-tur � 5A-.zTs; Lf-.:2 ? � .t �j . 
;s;IPff d'>-v-- � � '{'X.c!.a.IIIJ.. "f«N f "' "*"''ct�&tcllu("""' .bd--fl�""�l • }-)eed� h:Jn�s 0qr PI� rl- fi-./;.-be-1. '�-- 5'"'""'-1'/i'( ·I 



LUST CASE PRIOJUTi: SCREENING WORKSHEET page 2 

lllGH FACTORS: (DEFINITION: Any case which presents an actual threat to human health, or has a high potential of causing a threat to human health 
and property; and/or any case which has caused or has a high potential of causing substantial impacts to the soil waters and air of the State of Wisconsin.) 

__ Contaminated private or public well >NR140 enf. std. 
__ Explosive or toxic vapors in structures 

Threat of fire 

IDGH OR MEDIUM FACTORS: (write in choice of high or medium) 
__ Floatmg product (medmm If no receptors within 1 mile) 
__ Known gw contamination (private or public well <140 enf. std.) 
__ Impacted surface water - -wetland, trout stream, etc. impacted 

Saturated soil contamination 

MEDIUM FACTORS: (DEFINITION: Any case which does not appear to be an immediate threat to human health or vital natural resources but which 
snows levelS of contammation that may cause substantial envirommental impacts if left unaddressed.) 

__ Moderate (e.g. 100- 500 ppm TPH) soil contamination with moderate potential for impacting groundwater. 
__ Impacted surface water - - no critical habitat threats. 

LOW FACTORS: DEFINITION: Any case where contamination has been documented, but which presents limited potential for any immediate threat to 
liuman heilith and VItal naturii1 resources.) 

__ Soil contamination (e.g. less than 100 ppm TPH) which appears to have a limited potential for impacting groundwater. 
__ Initial remedial action has substantially reduced environmental threat. 

UNKNOWN FACTOR: (DEFINITION: Any case where some indication of contamination is present, but due to incomplete or inaccurate information 
the level of threat to human health or the envrronment can not be assessed at this time.) 

__ Inadequate information to assign a high, medium, or low ranking. 

OVERALL RANKING: The screening rank for the site along with the date of ranking. This may be updated when additional information is received. 
Spectal crrcurnstances for a particular case may be taken into account in the comment section. The District LUST coordinator may independently set 
the ranking of a site based upon "special circumstances." 

Circle one & date, indicate in priority screening box opposite side HIGH MEDIUM LOW UNKNOWN 

Overall Site Comment: 

NUMERICAL LUST SCORING WORKSHEET (Complete for LUST cases ranked IDGH) 

1. GROUNDWATER & SOILS: (circle one) 
POINTS POINTS 

:J) Municipal Well 
18 >5 private wells 
16 4 - 6 private wells 
14 2 - 3 private wells 
11 1 private well 
____ SCORE 

8 Soil & gw within 1200 ' of a public well 
6 Soil & gw within 1200' of one or more private wells 
4 GW contamination, no wells within 1200' 
2 Soil contamination 

*For purposes of this scoring, private well includes any non-municipal water supply system. 

2. m:;:pLOslvE OR toxic VAPORS: (circle one) 
POINTS CONFIRMED POTENTIAL 

20 10 Explosive levels in a residence or building 
8 Explosive levels in a sewer or structure 

12 6 Toxic levels in a residence or building 
NOTE: Explosive levels determined to be >20% LEL as per an explosivity meter; toxicity levels are based 

____ SCORE on OSHA permissible exposure limits (PEL) 

3. HYDROGEOI OOIC SEJTING· (circle one) 
POINTS 12 Permeable stratigraphy (gravel, sand, fractured bedrock or utilities capable of intercepting and directing flow) and groundwater within 25 feet of 

the ground surface. 
10 Permeable stratigraphy and groundwater greater than 25 feet below ground surface. 
8 Moderately permeable stratigraphy (silty sands, silty gravel, clayey sands) and groundwater within 25 feet of ground surface . 
6 Moderately permeable stratigraphy and groundwater greater than 25 feet below ground surface. 
4 Impermeable stratigraphy (silt, clayey silt, sand clays) and groundwater within 25 feet of ground surface. 
2 Impermeable stratigraphy and groundwater greater than 25 feet below ground surface. 

____ SCORE 

4. TYPE OF PRODUCT· (circle one) 
POINTS 

8 Gasoline, mixture of gasoline and other products, other light petroleum products. 
6 Diesel, fuel oil. 
2 Bunker oil, other heavy oils or crude fractions. 

____ SCORE 



CASE S:r'ATU$ -.SUMMARY 

DID: 5L.J SITENAME:• �, � . 
03 = NTC or Non Compllanu 
04 = Enr. Conrerence 

21 = Conte.t Cue Hearlnlit 
23 = Rererral to DOJ 

34 - Tnk 0./SA Rpt Appv'd 
35 = SI Worlr:: P1m Recv'd 
36 = SI Work Plan Appv'd 
37 = SI Report Recv'd 

40 = RA Work Plan Appv'd 
41 = RA Report Recv'd 

14 = Notice or VIolation 30 = Notice to Proceed 42 K RA Report Appv'd 
18 = Admin •. Order wued 
19 • Ad.nlln .. Order Modified 
20 = Ad.nlln. Order Canceled 

31 • Tnk 0./SA Worlr:: Plm 
32 • Tnk 0./SA WP Appv'd 
33 = Tnk 0./SA Rpt Recv'd 

3 8 K SI Report Appv'd 
39 = RA Wor:X Plm Rc:cv'd 

43 = Qrtly/Mthly Sl.ltw Rpt 
44 • Fonn 4 Re=ived 
45 = Fonn 4 Approved 

60= ------ 68 = ------ 76 = ------ 84 -
85 -
86 -
87 = 
88 = 
89 = 
90 = 
91 = 

61 = -------
62 = -------
63 = -------

69 = -------
70 = -------
71 = --'------
72 

77 = -------
78 = ------
79 = ------

64 = ------- 80 = -------
65 = '---------- 73 81 = ------

82 = ------66 = ------- 74 
67 = ------- 75 = ------- 83 = --------

CASE STATUS UPDATES: 

Action Code 

'11_ I/ if 
45 
�3 
L!i 
-:3511 
1q 
q_1 
9!1: 
id_ 
B:6 
52 

Date Compliance Due Compliance 
. Received/Sent Date Achieved 

__9l_1_M_L2:!_ [ffils) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __1 ___ 1 _ 
6 Jf I �I '1/ (R/S) __ I ___ I _ __I ___ I _ 

�I tJ (:, 1..3!:_ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 - __ I ___ I -
_QJ__I� L___!j_J (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 - __ 1 ___ 1-
__j.Q_1�d1_ � __ 1 _ _ 1 _ _1 ___ 1-
_iLl 0£'/1:3 (R/S) P�J2:t: Worl< p_/-tit 1 _ _ 1 _ 

_!!_1 !), 115 (R!S) ApJ:'Y1..t PI�� kn� tl� _I _ 

OcJ-, 1__2!}LJ.j_ (R/S) P/l.t-SeJJL f:r_ /?efOrl_l _ _ l _ 

_a_ii___Qj_ LPi_ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 - __ I ___ I -
__Q3_1 �3 Ll!j_(R/S) __ 1 __ 1 _ __1 ___ 1 _ 
b3 1_jj_t!J..!t (RIS) _1 __ 1 _ __1 _ _ 1 _ 

�� O SL!i!/::_(R!S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __1 ___ 1 _ 
__ 1 ___ 1 _(R/S) __ 1 ___ 1- __ 1 ___ 1-
__ I ___ I _ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 __ _  1 _ 
__ 1 ___ 1 _(R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 ___ 1 _ 
__ I __ _  I _ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 __ _  1 _ 
__ I ___ 1 _ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __1 ___ 1 __ 

__ I ___ I _ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 ___ 1 _ 
__ 1 ___ 1 _(R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 ___ 1-
__ 1 ___ I _ (R/S) __ 1 __ _ 1 __ __ 1 ___ 1 __ 

__ I ___ I _ (R/S) __ 1 __ _  1 _ __ 1 ___ 1 __ 

__ 1 __ _ 1 _(R!S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 ___ 1 _ 
__ I ___ I _ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 ____ 1 __ 

__ I _ __ I _ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 __ __ 1 ___ 1 __ 

__ I ___ I _ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 __ __ 1 ___ 1 __ 

__ 1 ___ 1 _(R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 ___ 1 __ 

__ 1 ___ 1 -(R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 __ __ 1 ___ 1 __ 

__ I __ _  I _ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 __ __ 1 ___ 1 _ 

__ I ___ 1 � (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 ___ 1 _ 

__ 1 ___ 1 -·-(R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 _ __ 1 ___ 1 __ 

__ I ___ I _ (R/S) __ 1 ___ 1 __ __ 1 ___ 1 __ 

40 � Form 4 Denied 
47 = PECFA Reimbursement 
43 = Free Product Rerovery 
�9 = Alternate Water Supplied 

92 = 
93 - -------
94 = ______ _ 
95 = 

96 = -------
97 = ------
98 = -------
99 = 

Department of Natural Resources 
Form 4400- 158 2-93 



State of Wisconsin 

SAFETY & BUILDINGS DIVISION 

201 E. Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations 
BREAKDOWN OF PECFA COSTS 

CHECK PAYABLE TO: 

Perrenoud, Inc. 
Attn: Stephen Perrenoud 420 W. Wisconsin Street 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Date: 12/06/94 
Claimant: Perrenoud, Inc. 

: ! r 

Site Location: 420 West Wisconsin Street, Chippewa Falls, WI 

Claim Number: 54729-3264-20 
Type of Transaction: 
Amount of Claim 
Additional amount submitted 
Amount not eligible 
SUBTOTAL 

Deductible 5% 
Percentage 
TOTAL PECFA PAYMENT 

Conun $ 2,163.86 $ 0.00 $( 0.00) $ 2,163.86 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 100% $ 2,163.86 

Cost Center 
Fund Obj./sub. Project Function Fiscal Year: 

22400 
72 

8025 
6495 

050 
5 

DATE OF DECISION: 

Claimant's Tax Identification Number 391093825 
The dollar amount authorized for reimbursement conforms to the policies and 
guidelines established for the fund by the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Council. 

�/fhL;t! 
Russell R. Haupt 

PECFA GRANT REVIEWER 
Bureau of Petroleum Inspection 

and Fire Protection 
Phone # (608)267-7538: FAX# (608)267-1381 

cc: 

Mr. Alan Bishop 
Cedar Corporation 604 Wilson Ave 

Menomonie, WI 54751 
Sll[}-5524111. 021911 

Mr. John Grump 
WDNR 2004 Highland Ave 
Eau Claire, WI 54701-3777 



Perrenoud, Inc 
420 West Wisconsi St 
Chippewa Falls, WI 4729 

#54729·3264-20 

VENDOR 
BID/INVOICE 

DESCRIPTION 

WTD #432180 
NET#46677 
Cedar #14857 
Cedar#15051 
Cedar #15537 

CLAIMANrs 
CHECK 

NUMBER 

2528 
2578 
2475 
2537 
2626 

CHECK TOTAL BID/ 
CANCELLED INVOICE 

YIN AMOUNT SUBMITIE 

y y 
y 
y 
y 

957.00 
300.00 
243.50 
249.11 
414.25 

CHECK 
AMOUNT 

957.00 
2,289.50 

360.00 
1,206.93 

414.25 

(K) 

NON-ELIGIBLE 
COSTS =TOTAL REASON FOR INELIGIBILITIES 

___ ,_ .... ___ , 
$957.00 
$300.00 
$243.50 
$249.11 
$414.25 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 $2,163.86 

2,163.86 TOTAL AMOUNT SUBMITIED 
0.00 ADD'L AMOUNT SUBMITIED 
0.00 AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE 

2,163.86 SUBTOTAL 
0.00 DEDUCTIBLE 

2,163.86 
0.00 5% � TOTAL AMOUNT PAID 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. DF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 

Secretary 

March 31, 1994 

Mr. Steve Perrenoud 
Perrenoud, Inc. 
420 West Wisconsin Street 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

2004 Highland Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI 54701-4346 

TELEPHONE 715-839·3777 

TELEFAX 715-839-1605 

File Ref: 4440 
Chippewa County 

SUBJECT: Form 4 for Completed Remedial Action at Perrenoud, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Perrenoud: 

Enclosed you will find a signed Form 4 for the completion of the remedial 
action at your former underground tank location. 

No Lust Trust Funds were expended at this site nor are any enforcement actions 
pending. This Department was properly notified upon the discovery of a 
contaminant release at 420 West Wisconsin Street. A copy of this letter, 
along with the white copy of the Form 4, must be submitted ,.,ith your claim 
forms. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at 
(715) 839-3775. 

. �

Sincere� #�7 
til:!:. Grump 

Hydrogeologist 

JRG/ah 

Enclosure 
. . 

c: Bill Evans 
Alan Bishop, Cedar 
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Wisconsm Department of Industry, 
Labor and Human Relations 

FORM4 Bureau o f  Petroleum Inspection 
and Fire Protection 

Safety and Buildings Division DNR SITE INVESTIGATION AND )) REMEPIAL ACTION PLAN REVIEW ::.._I 

P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
(60B) 267-4545 
(608) 267-7538 
(608) 266-9420 

Sect ion 101.143 (3) (c) 4, Wis. Stats., requires that a c la i mant obtain written approval from the Department of Natura l 
Resources ( D N R) when requesting rei m bursement for activities in response to a d i scharge from a comm ercial petroleu m  
product storage system or home o i l  tank. The D N R  approval must ind icate that the site investigation and remed i a l  action 
p lan i s  adequate to meet requirements of s. 144.76, Wis. Stats. The DNR approval is created for the purpose of meeting 
the requirements of s. 101.143 (3), Wis. Stats., only and does not bar the DNR from requ iring that addit ional investigati on 
and/or remediation activities be performed by persons responsi ble  under s.  144.76. Wis. Stats 

. 
DNR Use O n l3£ 

Any DNR I DOJ Enforcement Action(s) or DNR LUST Trust Expenditures on this site? 0 Yes 

If answer is yes, please provide pertinent details on attached sheet. : 
Claimant's N�e 

, f::.,.c- .,.. e� () ·""'"' � ,. . ;:::!:. ..... c · . .  .. 
Remedia'�ction Site Name (if business) 

c . 1 e�rt. \� cv..d! :r: .... (' . I 1 

[yNo 
/ 

Street Address 

'l?c �\es-+ L0\ s��"' s·. \ .. 5-I-. 
Remedial �ction Site{:Jd 'ress ')-

• ' . I-/ f 0 est { \.._. I S<:'( V• $11• St. 
City, State, Zip Code . h• Ll ( l." ·, ppc �..L'a.. - ,\.. s 

' claimanrs;r;ron�:ze3 _ 

('51� 
Claimant IS 

r:g.<lwner D Operator 

l'--!r Slt721 
City'(:tt' Zip code 

h: u ( ... ·11) p (: tul\ R. S 
Telephone Number of Site 

(di 
<71S> 72- �- ()'"3.1 C6 

D Other - please specify: 

'5tr7z� 

Approval requested for: [�(Petroleum Prod uct Storage System 0 Home Oil Tank System 0 Aboveground 

FOR DNR USE ONLY (Indicate Whether Completed Remedial Action or Other Action{s)) 
A copy of th is  completed document must be submitted to DNR for approval of initi al  activiti es (emergency acti on, s ite 
investi gation and remedi ati on) in  accordance with s. 101.143 (3) (c) 4, Wis. Stats. 

\ [X] Completed Remed i a l  Action (complete <; leanup and single c la im for rei m bursement) (Steps 1 through 3) r ;; �� 

Progress Payments For: 
_ 

0 E mergency Action (Step 1- check only i f  emergency action was performed) 

0 Com plet ion of Site Investi gation (Step 1) and Proposed Remedial Action Plan (Step 2) 
0 Remedia l  Action (Step 3) Check Appropriate 

0 Operati on/Maintenance and Environmental Monitoring (annual c laim for
. 

remedi a l  action activities) (Step 4) 
0 Site Investigation By Order of DNR And/Or DI LHR- No Remed ia l  Action 

I I 

Box(es) 

The D N R  received a request for approval of the �bov
'
e identi fied activities for the site I i sted on this docu ment on the I i 

following date .::3 \( i) 
The D N R  response for urp · ses of s. 101.143 (3), Wis. Stats.,  is attached. 

Remed i al action activities cond ucted by owners/operators are not el i g i b l e  for fund ing under 42 USC 6991 (L . U .S .T .  
Funding). (See s. 101.143 (3) (a) 2., Wis .  Stats.) 

Send one copy of this completed form to the address shown in the upper right corner and one copy to the cla imant. 

Reviewer's S i gnature 

Revi ewer's Title 

580-8069 (R. 04/9 1 )  

( 

--1 /;ll ( <'. �.� 

L I 4-• f;£ 
/ 

... 
£';' ,"" / 

,_7 / 

Date Signed -· / _ , ?.:? 

Copy Distribution: White- DILHR S & 8; Green- Claimant/Agent; Pink- DNR 



February 3, 1994 

Mr. Steven Perrenoud 
Perrenoud, Inc. 
420 West Wisconsin Avenue 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

RE: Cedar Corporation Project No: 1335-008-60 

Dear Mr. Perrenoud: 

An Environmental Site Assessment/Investigation has been completed at the property 
hereinafter called "Perrenoud, Inc." in Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin (see Figure 1-NW 1/4 
of the SE 1/4 of Sec. 7, Township 28 North, Range 8 West). This work was completed to 
evaluate whether hydrocarbon contamination is present in the soils in the area at the 
base of a contaminated soil excavation, completed during the removal of a 560 gallon 
diesel fuel underground storage tank (U ST) system present at the site. The work was 
completed at the request of the WDNR District Close-Out Committee (see attached 
letter). 

The site assessment/investigation drilling work was completed on December 13, 1993, by 
Wisconsin Test Drilling of Schofield, Wisconsin under the direct supervision of Alan J. 
Bishop, Geologist, of Cedar Corporation. The assessment consisted of the completion of 
two (2) soil borings (see soil boring procedures attached), each to a depth of twenty-one 
(21) feet below surface, respectively. The borings were placed at locations specified by 
the WDNR (base of excavation and west wall of the excavation). The following Table 
presents the boring number, location, and total depth of each boring. 

Table 1: Borings Information 

I Boring Number I Locations I Total Depth j 
B-1 West Wall of Excavation - Sample 21 feet 

No.6 

B-2 Base of Diesel U ST Excavation - 21 feet 
Sample No.3 

The exact locations of borings are presented on the attached Figure 2. 



Mr. Steven Perrenoud 
February 3, 1994 
Page Two 

During the completion of each boring, samples were recovered at various depths as 
directed by the environmental specialist on location. These samples were logged, field 
screened, and sampled as discussed in the attached procedures. Field observations and 
screening of the samples did not indicate the presence of hydrocarbon contamination in 
the soils in either of the borings at any depth. The results of the field screening along 
with the soils encountered are presented on the attached soil boring logs. 

Where desired, two soil samples (one for field screening, and one for laboratory analysis) 
were collected and sealed in glass jars having teflon lined septums. The samples 
collected ( 4) for laboratory analysis were transported in a preserved state (cooled at 4 o 
Celsius) to a laboratory with a completed chain-of-custody document for detailed analysis 
(see attached chain-of-custody procedures). No ground water samples were collected as 
ground water was not encountered to the maximum boring depth of 21.0 feet (B-1 and 
B-2). 

Wisconsin DNR Modified Diesel Range Organics (DRO) and Petroleum Volatile 
Organic Compounds (PVOC-8020) analyses were completed by NET Midwest, Rockford, 
IL (WDNR #999447240) on each of the two (2) samples. The DRO and PVOC 
methodology referenced contains specific quality control criteria as associated to the 
particular method. These requirements include calibration and quality control samples 
and are described in detail in the methods as defined in WDNR PU BL-SW-130-93. 

The samples collected were at depths in each boring below the base of the excavation in 
native soils (Sample #3) and at the west wall of the excavation which has been found to 
have a 15 ppm TPH detection during the excavation/tank removal. These depths were 
believed to be the most likely location to detect contamination, if indeed it was present at 
the site. The two (2) samples analyzed for DRO did not indicate the presence of diesel 
fuel contamination above 10 parts per million (ppm). Levels above 10 ppm GRO in soils 
are considered by the WDNR to be contaminated and therefore, require an 
environmental cleanup to be completed. Also, PVOCs were not detected in either of the 
samples above the method detection limit of 2.0 parts per billion. The results of the soil 
sample analyses are presented in Table 2. 



Mr. Steven Perrenoud 
February 3, 1994 
Page Three 

Table 2: Soil Analyses (values in ppm) 
Sample Number 

Analytical Parameter 
DRO 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 

Xylenes 

MTBE (a) 

1,2,4 TMB (b) 

1,3,5 TMB 

Field Screen - IU (c) 

B-1, 1�-21' 

<10 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

0 

(a) = MTBE - Tert-methyl-butyl-ether 
(b) = TMB - Trimethylbenzene 

B-2, 19'-21' 

<10 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

<0.002 

0 

(c) = Field Screen - FID, Flame Ionization Detector, values in instrument units (IU) 
Complete analytical reports are attached 

The results of the soil sample analyses field screening and observations of infield 
conditions at the time of the soil boring assessment/investigation procedures, suggest that 
no additional petroleum contamination is present at the site in the area of the removed 
leaking diesel fuel UST and the associated contaminated soil excavation. Based on 
observations made in the field and the results of the soil samples collected, it is believed 
that no additional remediation/investigation work is required at the site and that "Clean 
Oosure11 status should be assigned to the site. 

I 
I 



Mr. Steven Perrenoud 
February 3, 1994 
Page Four 

Cedar Corporation has completed or observed the completion of the services provided 
during this site assessment. Laboratory analyses are reported within the accuracy of the 
method employed. Cedar Corporation reserves the right to alter the opinions expressed 
herein should additional information pertaining to the environmental quality of this site 
become available. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me or Scott McCurdy at 715/235-9081 should you have 
any questions regarding this project. 

Yours truly, 



Z ONV I S3llflDM 
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SOIL BORINGS 

SOIL SAMPLING AND 
SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES 

Soil borings at this site were completed using 4 1/4 inch hollow stem augers (HSA) at 
locations as determined by the existing conditions and at the direction of the field 
supervisor. Soil samples were recovered using standard split spoon sampling methods. 
In this method, a 2 inch diameter, 24 inch sample spoon is attached to an A W rod. 

When the auger has reached the desired depth, the spoon is lowered into the auger until 
it reaches the top of the next interval to be sampled. Using a 14 0 pound hammer, 
dropped 30 inches, the spoon is driven into the formation. A sample catcher in the tip 
holds the sample in the spoon. During the driving of the spoon, the number of hammer 
blows is noted for each six inches of advancement. These values are recorded on the 
driller's logs. 

The sample spoon is retrieved from the boring and opened. A field geological log is 
completed and the soils are sampled for field screening laboratory analysis and/or sieve 
analysis. Prior to reuse, the sampling equipment is cleaned in a detergent solution and 
triple rinsed. 

SAMPLE COLLECfiON 

Soil samples are recovered at various depths and locations as directed by the 
environmental specialist/geologist on location during the investigation. Samples are 
recovered using clean stainless steel sampling devices which are cleaned between each 
sampling event by personnel trained in sampling procedures. 

At the desired sample location, a soil sample is immediately collected from the split 
spoon sampler with a clean sampling device in a one quart glass jar for field screening 
and, if desired, a split sample is collected in a laboratory specimen jar with a teflon lined 
septum for laboratory analysis. Personal protective equipment including latex disposable 
gloves, safety glasses, boots, hard hats, and organic vapor masks are provided as 
necessary as protection from potential contaminants. 

TOOL CLEANING METHODS 

Any tools used in a sampling event (soil or groundwater) are thoroughly cleaned between 
each sampling event to eliminate potential cross-contamination of samples. An Alconox 
and water solution and a scrub brush are used to remove residual contaminants that may 



be present on the device. After all potential contaminants are believed to have been 
removed, the tools are triple rinsed in deionized water to remove the detergent solution. 
The tools are then placed on a clean surface to air dry. 

SAMPLE PRESERVATION METHODS 

Samples that are to be laboratory analyzed are placed in a cooler with ice to preserve 
the sample temperature at or just below 4 o Celsius. In the laboratory, samples are 
stored in a refrigerated location. 

FIELD SCREENING 

Soil samples recovered at various depths and locations during the investigation are logged 
and field screened using a Photovac Microtip MP-1 PID (photoionization detector) with 
a 10.6eV lamp or a Flame Ionization-Detector (FID). Field screening is completed using 
the "Headspace Method" wherein sufficient sample is placed in a one quart glass jar. 
The jar is tightly sealed with aluminum foil, agitated to break up the soil, and slightly 
warmed to encourage the release of any volatile organic compounds in the sample. After 
a suitable waiting period as defined in Wisconsin Administrative Code ILHR 10, the foil 
is pierced and the sampling probe of the instrument is introduced into the "headspace" 
and an analysis of the vapor in the jar is completed. 

FIELD SCREENING DATA SHEET 

Instrument make and model: 
Date of last factory calibration: 
Date of last field calibration: 
Site location: 
Site name: 
Instrument operator: 
Weather conditions: 
Ambient air temperature where 

samples are warmed: 
Field cleaning or repairs: 

Foxboro- FID 
4-93 
12-13-93 
4 20 W. Wisconsin St., Chippewa Falls, WI 
Perrenoud, Inc. 
Alan J. Bishop 
30°F- Ooudy 

71°F 
None 



SOIL SAMPLING FOR LABORATORY ANALYSES 

If a soil sample is to be laboratory analyzed, a sample is taken and the sample is sealed 
in a glass jar having a teflon lined septum. The analytical laboratory provides clean 
sample jars. WDNR Analytical Guidance, April, 1992, PUBL-SW-130 92REV is used for 
sampling and analytical guidance for GRO and DRO analysis prior to July 26, 1993. 
Sampling completed after this date is completed following the revised LUST Analytical 
Guidance, PUBL-SW-130-93, July, 1993. The pertinent sample information is recorded 
on the label and the sample is transferred to a cooler to maintain a sample temperature 
of 4 o Celsius. This information is also completed on the chain-of-custody document and 
the cooled sample is transported to an analytical laboratory with the completed chain-of­
custody document. 

LABORATORY PROCEDURES 

For this project the soil samples were sent to a Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources certified laboratory, National Environmental Testing, Inc. of Rockford, IL 
(certification number 999-447-240). Laboratory analytical protocols as noted in the 
LUST Analytical Guidance (PUBL-SW-130-92REV) WDNR, April, 1992 were followed 
for samples collected prior to July 26, 1993. After July, 26, 1993, those analytical 
procedures documented in the LUST Analytical Guidance PUBL-SW-130-93, July 1993 
were employed. Analytical procedures referenced in this report, are defined in the 
LUST Analytical Guidances and/or the EPA Methods Manual (EPA SW -846) which fully 
describes the procedures for each method. These procedures include specific quality 
control criteria as associated with the particular method. The requirements include 
instrument calibration and quality control samples and require daily laboratory 
performance tests as well as demonstrations of instrument precision and accuracy. 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES 

This section describes procedures used for sample identification and chain-of-custody. 
The purpose of these procedures is to ensure that the integrity of the samples is 
maintained during their collection, transportation, storage and analysis. 

Sample identification documents were carefully prepared so that sample identification 
and chain-of-custody was maintained and sample disposition controlled. 

Sample identification documents included: 

* field notebooks 
* sample labels 
* chain-of-custody (DNR Form 4400-151) 



Each sample is labelled, physically preserved, and sealed immediately after collection. 
To minimize handling of sample containers, labels are filled out just prior to sample 
collection. The sample label is completed using waterproof ink and is firmly affixed to 
the sample containers. The sample label provides the following information: 

* location 
* sample number 
* date and time of collection 
* analysis required 
* name of sampler 

A chain-of-custody record (DNR Form 4400-151) is fully completed in duplicate by the 
Cedar Corporation sampler immediately following sample collection. 

Transfer of Custody Shipment 

The coolers in which the samples are packed are accompanied by the chain-of­
custody record. When transferring samples, the individuals relinquishing and 
receiving them sign, date, and note the time of transfer on the chain-of-custody 
record. 

Laboratory Custody Procedures 

A designated sample custodian accepts custody of the shipped samples and 
verifies that the sample identification number matches that on the chain-of-custody 
record. Any discrepancies are immediately noted to the sampler. A copy of the 
completed chain-of-custody record is retained by the laboratory until analyses are 
completed. The record is then returned to the site file with the analytical results. 



s.Lll0d'3ll 'lV�J.LA. 'lVNV 
trldWVS "llOS 



Sl:ttc of Wisconsin 
Dcparlmcnl of Natural Resources 

Note: Usc of this fonn is voluntary but is requested by the Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, NR 500-540, 
NR 158 ami NR 4 I 9, Wis. Adm. Code. Personally identifiable infonnation witt be used for no olhcr rurposc. 

Relinquished By (Signature) 

Field ID Date 
Number 1 Collected 

I I p·-lrtq- Zt 
\S --2/ 1'1 � z t' I I lt:.30 

CIIAlN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LIJST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rcv.iJ-93 

1 
Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 

2
Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc. 

3
Type of sampling device; split spoon, hand auger, metal spatula, soil syringe, etc. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OIYriONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: 0 Dispose 

0 Return 

0 Retain for __ days 

0 Other 

Split samples: 

Acccple<llly: 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

Offered? 0 Yes D No (Check one) 

Acccple<l7 0 Y cs D No (Check one) 

(�; 

(' 
Plinted on 

Recycled Paper 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RONM E NTAL 
TESTI NG,  I NC.  

Mr . Alan J .  B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomoni e ,  WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

0 1 / 0 4 / 1 9 9 4  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (81 5) 87 4-5622 

Job No : 9 3 . 0 5 3 5 0  

The f o l lowing samp les were rece ived by NET for ana lys i s : 

S amp le 
Number 

1 3 0 3 8 3  
1 3 0 3 8 4  

Samp le 
Descript i on 

B - 1 , 1 9 ' -2 1 ' , S o i l  
B - 2 , 1 9 ' -2 1 ' ,  S o i l  

Date 
Col lected 

1 2 / 1 3 / 19 9 3  
1 2 / 1 3 / 1 9 9 3  

The abbreviations and re ferences l i sted below have been adopted by 
NET as standard convent ions and are used throughout thi s  report : 

( 1 ) Method reference from EPA SW-8 4 6  " Test Methods for Eva luating 
So l id Waste , Physica l / Chemica l Methods , "  USEPA SW-8 4 6 ,  3 rd Ed . ,  
September , 1 9 8 6 .  

( 2 )  Method ref erence from ASTM , "Amer ican Soc i ety for Test i ng 
Materia ls . "  

( 3 )  Method reference from EPA "Methods for Chemica l Ana lys i s  of 
Waters and Wastes , "  USEPA , EPA 6 0 0 / 4 - 7 9 - 0 2 0 ,  revi sed March , 1 9 8 3 . 

( 4 )  Method reference from " Standard Methods for the Examination of 
Water and Wastewater . "  

( 5 )  Method refer ence from EPA "Methods f or the Determina t i on o f  
Organi c  Compounds in Dr inking Water , "  USEPA , 5 2 4 . 2 ,  Revi s ed 1 9 8 9  

( 6 )  EPA 4 0  CFR , Part 7 6 3  Appendix A t o  Subpart F - PLM 

( 7 )  Method reference from EPA SW-8 4 6  " Test ing Methods for Eva luating 
So l id Waste , Phys i ca l / Chemical Methods " , USEPA SW- 8 4 6 , Rev i s ion 1 ,  
8 2 6 0 A ,  November 1 9 9 0 . Modi f i cation of method l n  SPCC requirements . 

( 8 )  Interna l Method 



Mr . Alan J .  B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORAT I ON 
6 0 4  W i l so n  
Menomo ni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

NATIONAL 
ENVI RONMENTAL 

® TESTI NG,  I NC .  

ANALYTI CAL REPORT 

0 1 / 0 4 / 19 9 4  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 8 7  4-5622 

Job No : 9 3 . 0 5 3 5 0  
S amp l e  No : 1 3 0 3 8 3  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B- 1 , 1 9 ' -2 1 ' , S o i l  
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 8 - 6 0  Perrenoud Inc . 

Date Col l ected : 1 2 / 1 3 / 1 9 9 3  Date Received : 1 2 / 1 4 / 1 9 9 3  
I EPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

S o l ids , Tota l 9 6 . 8  

UNITS METHODS 

� 0 1 6 0 . 3  { 3 )  

I?� rrl� 

DATE 
ANALY Z ED 

1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  

Rel ine Mi lne , Operat ions Manager 
Rockf ord D ivision 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RONMENTAL 

® TESTI NG,  INC.  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5} 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (8 1 5} 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Alan J .  B i shop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

0 1 / 0 4 / 1 9 9 4  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 5 3 5 0  
Sample No : 1 3 0 3 8 3  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B- 1 , 1 9 ' - 2 1 ' ,  S o i l  
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 8 - 6 0  Perrenoud Inc . 

Date Col l ected : 12 / 1 3 / 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 1 2 / 1 4 / 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  

RESULTS 

Benz ene < 2 . 0  
Ethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Tert-methyl buty l ether < 2 . 0  
Toluene < 2 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Trimethylbenzene < 2 . 0  
1 , 3 , 5 -Tr imethy lben z ene < 2 . 0  
Xylenes ( tota l )  < 2 . 0  

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALY ZED 

ug j kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  1 2 / 2 1 / 19 9 3  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  1 2 / 2 1 / 19 9 3  
ug j kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  1 2 / 2 1 / 19 9 3  
ug j kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  1 2 / 2 1 / 19 9 3  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  1 2 / 2 1 / 19 9 3  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  1 2 / 2 1 / 19 9 3  

� Ill� 
Re l ine Mi lne , Operations Manager 
Rockford D i v i s ion 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RO N M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC.  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford , IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Alan J .  B i shop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomoni e ,  W I  5 4 7 5 1  

0 1 / 0 4 / 1 9 9 4  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 5 3 5 0  
Samp l e  No : 1 3 0 3 8 3  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B- 1 , 19 ' - 2 1 ' , So i l  
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 8 - 6 0  Perrenoud Inc . 

Date Col lected : 1 2 / 1 3 / 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 1 2 / 1 4 / 19 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

ORO Non-Aqueous Extract ion c omplete 
WDNR-DRO < 1 0  

UNITS 

mg / kg 

METHODS 

WDNR 
WDNR 

f?� Jf/L 

DATE 
ANALY Z ED 

1 2 / 14 / 1 9 9 3  
0 1 / 0 3 / 19 9 4  

Re l ine Mi lne , Operat i ons Manager 
Rockford D i vi s i on 



Mr . Alan J .  B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i l s on 
Menomoni e ,  WI 5 4 7 5 1  

NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI NG,  INC.  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

0 1 / 0 4 / 1 9 9 4  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford , IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 8 7  4-5622 

Job No : 9 3 . 0 5 3 5 0  
Sample No : 1 3 0 3 8 4  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B - 2 , 19 ' - 2 1 ' , S o i l  
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 8 - 6 0  Perrenoud I nc . 

Date Col lected : 1 2 / 1 3 / 19 9 3  Date Received : 1 2 / 14 / 19 9 3  
I EPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

S o l ids , Total 9 7 . 7  

UNITS METHODS 

% 1 6 0 . 3  ( 3 )  

DATE 
ANALYZ ED 

1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  

({� (Y/� 
Re l ine Mi lne , Operati ons Manager 
Rockford D i v i s ion 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI NG,  INC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-21 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Alan J .  B i shop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wi l son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

0 1 / 0 4 / 1 9 9 4  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 5 3 5 0  
Samp le No : 1 3 0 3 8 4 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B - 2 , 19 ' -2 1 ' , Soil 
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 8 - 6 0  Perrenoud Inc . 

Date Co l lected : 1 2 / 1 3 / 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 1 2 / 14 / 19 9 3  
I EPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  

RESULTS 

Benz ene < 2 . 0  
Ethy lbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Tert-methyl buty l ether < 2 . 0  
To luene < 2 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Tr imethy lbenz ene < 2 . 0  
1 , 3 , 5 -Tr imethy lbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Xylenes ( tota l )  < 2 . 0  

UNITS METHOD S  

ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  
ug j kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  
ug j kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  
ug j kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  
ug j kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  
ug j kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  

R� mL 

DATE 
ANALYZ E D  

1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  
1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  
1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  
1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  
1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  
1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  
1 2 / 2 1 / 1 9 9 3  

Re l ine Mi lne , Operat i ons Manager 
Rockford D ivi s i on 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 
TESTI NG,  I NC. 

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford , IL  6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (81 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYT I CAL REPORT 

Mr . Alan J .  B i shop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

0 1 / 0 4 / 1 9 9 4  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 5 3 5 0  
Samp le No : 1 3 0 3 8 4  

SAMPLE DESCRIPT I ON : B- 2 , 1 9 ' - 2 1 ' , S o i l  
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 8 - 6 0  Perrenoud Inc . 

Date C o l l ected : 1 2 / 1 3 / 19 9 3  Date Rece ived : 1 2 / 14 / 1 9 9 3  
I EPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

ORO Non-Aqueous Extract ion complete 
WDNR-DRO < 1 0  

UNITS 

mg f kg 

METHODS 

WDNR 
WDNR 

DATE 
ANALYZ ED 

1 2 / 14 / 19 9 3  
0 1 / 0 3 / 1 9 9 4  

ll� � 
Rel ine Mi lne , �ati ons Manager 
Rockford D ivis ion 
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Sts,'e of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5W 1 1-89 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 ,  NR 1 1 2 or NR 1 41 ,  Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

/0�1/4 of .-:=; C l/4 of Sec. ; 
( applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 

s .. ft. 0 E. 0 W. 

CC"\\. s;"'" Sf-: 

0 Monitoring Well Co,.�port Av.W,.,lo? 

D Water Well Yes D M> �ole 

hole �ion Type: 
ed 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

0 Other (Specify) 

�� nsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) Casing Diameter (ins.) _ 

(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grou�? D Yes O M>  D Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

(I) Sealing Material Used 

(4) 

NAME . 

o. 

th to Water (Feet) - � �p & Piping Removed? 0 Yes 0 M> �pplicable 

Lmer(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 M> �Applicable 
Screen Removed? D Yes 0 M> ot Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? t� � � 
If No, Explain c-r-f, · j e 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes O M> 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 0 Yes D M> 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes D N> 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes D N> 
(5) Requ. a Method of Placing Sealing Material 

Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

D Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 
(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

D Concrete : 0 Bentonite Pellets 

D ClaY,-Sand Slurry I 0 Granular Bentonite �toniw-Sand Slurry : 0 Bentonite - Cement 0rout 
pped Bentonite I 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

Surface 

FComments: 
----------------------------------------------------------

D N A/COU NTY 



WDNRLEITER 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTM ENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

July 6 ,  1 9 9 2  

Mr . S teve Perrenoud 
4 2 0  W .  W i s c ons in S tr e e t  
Chipp ewa Fa lls , W I  5 4 7 2 9  

F i l e  Re f :  4440 

Chippewa County 

2004 Highland Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54701-4346 
TELEPHONE 715-839-3777 

SUBJ ECT : C lo s e - Out C ommi t tee ' s  Rec ommenda tion for Add i t ional 
Inve s t igation at Perrenoud Inc . ' s  forme r Underground 
S torage Tank S i te 

D e ar Mr . P e r renoud : 

I p r e s ented the f indings o f  the remedial inve s tigation (RI ) rep o r t  to our 
D i s tr i c t  Clo s e - Out Comm i t t e e  on July 2 ,  1 9 9 2 . The c omm i t t e e  c ons i s t s  of three 
hydroge o l o g i s ts and the dis t r i c t  wa ter supply s up e rv i s o r . They r e c ommended 
that th is s i t e  needs furthe r inve s t igation . S p e c i fically , they r e c ommended 
b o r ings to a dep th ,b e low the f i l l  material at s amp l e  .lo cations 3 and 6 .  · The s e  
locat i ons a r e  ident i f i e d  i n  Figure 2 o f  the R I  r ep o r t . S amp l e  r e sults o f  190 

ppm and 1 5  ppm o f  T o t a l  Petroleum Hydro c arbons r e s p e c t ively , we r e  de tected at 
the s e  locat ions . 

P l e a s e  reque s t  that your consul t ant commence thi s  addi t i onal work . The 
results o f  the s e  b o r ings wi l l  de te rmine i f  thi s  s i t e  c an b e  c lo s e d  o r  whe ther 
addi t i onal remediation is necess ary . 

I am enc l o s ing a s igne d Form 4 for a progress p ayment for the Reme dial 
Inve s t igat ion . We were prope rly no tified of the c ontamina t i on a t  your site . 
No Lus t  Trus t Funds were expended at th i s  s i te nor are any enfo r c ement ac tions 
p ending . P l e a s e  b e  aware that D ILHR , no t the DNR , det e rmine s P E C FA 
e l i g ib i l i ty . A c opy o f  the Form 4 is be ing s ent to DILHR a long w i th a copy o f  
th i s  l e t t e r . Pleas e b e  awar e  that future PECFA r e imburs ement may b e  
c ont ingent on the afo rement i oned inve s t i gatory work that mus t be p e rformed a t  
thi s  s i te . 

I f  you have any que s t i ons c once rning this letter , p le a s e  c ontac t me at 
( 7 1 5 )  8 3 9 - 3 7 7 5 . ��-n r e ly� 

� �· � . Grump 
Hydr o g e o l o g i s t  
J RG/j h 
c :  B i l l  Evans. 

J im B o e t t cher 
Larry S chae fer 

Doug Jos eph 
Alan Bi shop - C e dar C o rp . 
Miles Micke l s on - DILHR 



. .  · State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTM ENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E Meyer 
Secretary 

November 12 , 1 9 9 3  

Mr . Alan J .  B i shop 
C e dar Corporation 
604 W i l s on Avenue 
Menomoni e , WI 547 5 1  

2004 Highland Avenue· 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 .4346 

lEL.EPHONE 71� 
TEL.EFAX 715/839-1605 

F i l e  Ref :  4440 

Chippewa 

SUBJ ECT : Rev i ew of the Phase I I  Reme dial Inve s t i gat ion Work P l an for 
the P errenoud , Inc . s i te loca ted at 420 We s t  Wis cons in 
S tre e t , Chippewa Fal l s , WI 

D e ar Mr . Bishop : 

I have reviewed the ab ove captione d work plan . The work p l an out l ine s 
add i t i onal inve s tigation to de termine the extent of contamination at two 
l o c a t ions be low the excavat ion depth in the former tank b a s in . Headsp ace 
s amp l e s  wi ll b e  c o l l e c te d  at the 17 and 20 fo o t  depths . I f  the f i e l d  
s cr eening is negat ive , then a s ingle s amp le from the boring terminus will be 
analyz e d  in the laboratory . A minimum o f  two ( 2 )  samp l e s  will b e  c o l l e c te d  
f o r  labo ratory analys i s  i f  f i e l d  s creening results indicate the pres enc e o f  
contamination . The s e  s amp l e s  will b e  analyz e d  for DRO and PVOC ' s .  S ince the 
p r evious inve s t i gation indicated the p r e s ence o f  die s e l  fue l as the 
contaminant , Flame I onizat ion Detector ( FI D )  mus t be us e d  to field s c re en all 
s o i l  samp les . 

I am approving thi s  work p l an as amende d .  P l e ase contac t me at l e as t twenty ­
four ( 24)  hours b e fore ini tiating th is work p l an .  I f  you have any que s tions 
or comments conce rning thi s  letter , p l e as e  contact me at ( 7 1 5 )  8 3 9 - 3 7 7 5 . 

S incerely , � 

/l / // 0 yj/lt//v ;( , /(/1/v;�� 
VJ ohn R .  Grump 

Hydro geo logist 

J RG/j h 

c :  B i l l  Evans 
S tephen Perrenoud 
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN 

A release of petroleum product was determined, in November, 1990, to have occurred 
from an underground storage tank at Perrenoud, Inc., 420 West Wisconsin Street in 
Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin. Contaminated soils were excavated from the leaking UST 
area and were remediated at a WDNR approved remediation facility. However, to 
determine if any petroleum product contamination remains at this location and in 
accordance with the Wisconsin DNR spill statute 144.76, an environmental investigation 
including the following is recommended: 

I. Complete the environmental services under the direct supervision of a trained and 
experienced environmental investigator. 

II. Scope of Investigative Work: 

1. The investigation will focus on determining if petroleum contamination 
remains in soils through the construction of soil borings. All work will be 
completed within existing Administrative Codes and Investigative 
Guidelines. 

2. Soil samples will be acquired using the methodology prescribed by the 
DNR as to location, number, duplication, handling, documentation and 
transfer. These methods include those procedures presented as Section III 
to this plan. 

3 .  Field screening results of soil samples will be used to direct the 
investigation in the field. As these in field results are not conclusive, 
laboratory analyses may indicate that additional work may be necessary and 
an addendum to this program may be required. 

4. Laboratory analyses will be employed to document the extent and 
magnitude of soil contamination. These analyses will be performed by a 
third party subcontracted analytical laboratory certified by the Wisconsin 
DNR under NR 149 to complete purgeable organic compound analyses. 
The methods employed will be as specified by the DNR in the LUST 
Analytical and Quality Assurance, July, 1993, Guidance, PUBL-SW-130-93. 
In view of the nature of the petroleum product released, the Wisconsin 
DNR has determined that soil samples be tested for the following 
substances: 

A. DRO (Diesel Range Organics) 

/Pc;d;r··�����";;;i�;" � a professional service company 604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 5475 1 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 



B. PVOC's (Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds) in soils including: 
benzene, ethylbenzene, methyl-tertiary-butyl ether, toluene, 
trimethylbenzenes and xylenes 

5. As shown on the attached plan two borings are proposed. Each boring will 
be drilled to 20 feet of depth which is just below the maximum excavation 
depth of 17 feet. Sampling in each boring will be completed as per item III 
of this plan. Laboratory analyses will be completed as follows: 

1 DRO analysis each boring 
1 PVOC analysis each boring 

6. Cedar Corporation will formally prepare and submit to the proper 
authorities, a letter describing the work completed, the conditions observed, 
as well as the results of the soil sample analyses. 

7. Cedar Corporation will obtain all necessary permits necessary to complete 
this project. 

III. Sampling Procedures During Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Construction 

1. The investigation will include the collection of those soil samples as 
necessary for the proper evaluation of existing conditions at the site. 

2. All samples will be field screened using accepted and regularly used 
methods. Field screening will employ the standard "headspace" method 
wherein a measure of total volatile organic compounds is made using a 
flame ionization or photoionization detector with a 10.6 e V ionization lamp. 

3. The environmental investigator will acquire samples for field screening as 
follows: 

A. In all soils where discoloring or odor suggests contamination is 
present. 

B. In soil borings: 

i) one sample at the base of the excavation (17 feet). 

ii) one sample two feet below the base of the excavation. 

/Pc;d��""�;;r��;�'ti�·�·· � a professional service company 604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 5475 1 
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4. The environmental investigator will acquire samples for laboratory analysis 
as follows: 

A. In soil borings: 

i) Where contamination is determined by field screening; 

a) one sample from that soil sample having the highest 
field screen value; 

b) one sample from the bottom of the soil boring. 

ii) Where contamination is not determined by field screening: 

a) one sample from the bottom of the soil boring. 

5. All samples to be sent to a laboratory for analysis will be properly labelled. 
Each label will include: 

A. Sample identification number. 

B. Time and date of acquisition. 

C. Sample location. 

D. Analyses required. 

E. Name of sampler. 

6. For all samples to be sent to a laboratory, a chain-of-custody document will 
be completed. This document (DNR Form 4400-151) will: 

A Be completed in duplicate. 

B. Include that information required on sample labels. 

C. Provide sufficient space for signature, time and date of those 
persons relinquishing and receiving the samples. 

D. Be signed by those persons relinquishing and receiving the samples. 

E. Be kept with the sample at all times until the sample is analyzed and 
be returned to the sampler with sample analyses when complete. 
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I .  I NTRODUCTI ON 

Cedar Corporat ion  o f  Menomon i e ,  W i scon s i n  has com pl eted an 

env i ronmental s i te asses sment and remed i al action  at  Perrenoud , I nc .  

on  behal f o f  Perrenoud , I nc. o f  Chi ppewa Fal l s ,  W I .  Dur i n g  the 

removal o f  the UST' s ( underground stora ge tanks) i n  November , 1990 , 

so i l  sam pl i ng and anal yses defi ned the presence o f  petrol eum 

contami nati on. An i nvesti gation  dete rm i ned that conta m i nat ion  was 

present i n  t he so i l . Howeve r ,  some 598 tons  of so i l  were subsequentl y 

removed , stockpi l ed on  s i te ,  and l ater processed at an  as phal t pl ant 

to compl ete remed i a t i on.  

This report documents the underground sto ra ge tan k  s i te 

assessment and remed i al action undertaken duri ng  t he fal l o f  1 990. I n  

keep i n g  w i th t he l ates t  report format recommended by the Amer ican 

I n s t i tute of Pro fess i onal Geol og i sts , t he Concl u s i ons  and 

Recommendati ons  of these i nvest i gat ions  are presented herea fter. For 

t hose  i nterested i n  the deta i l s  of t he project ,  t hese are presented i n  

Sect ions I I I  throu gh  V I  o f  thi s document .  

I I .  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

An env i ronmental s i te assessment and remed i al action  at  

Perrenoud , I nc.  in  C h i ppewa Fal l s ,  W i scon s i n  has been com pl eted and 

the resul ts presented here i n. Based on t he resul ts ,  t he fol l ow i n g  

concl us ions  can b e  made : 

1 .  Soi l s  at the s i te have been contam i nated w i th d i esel  fuel 

above 10 pa rts per m i l l ion  total petrol eum hydrocarbons - a 

State o f  W i scons i n  recommended l evel above w h i c h  so i l s  a re 

con s i dered contami nated • 
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2 .  The 1 0 ,000 gal l on d i esel UST tank bed was not conta m i nated by 

petrol eum hydrocarbons. However , d i esel fuel was found to 

have contam i nated so i l s near the pum p  i s l and and i n  t he tan k 

bed o f  the two 560 ga l l on tanks . 

3 .  Conta m i nation  a ppears to have o r i g i nated from the product 

del i very pi pi ng or  the cou pl i n gs on the d i s pens i n g  pum p  as 

wel l as a p i n hol e in  the 560 gal l on d i esel tank . 

4 .  The 560 gal l on gasol i ne underground stora ge tank s howed no 

s i gns  o f  l eakage . · 

5 .  Anal ys i s  o f  so i l  sampl es col l ected form the e xcavat i on fl oor  

i nd i cate that  s i gn i fi cant petrol eum conta m i nation  ha s not 

i n fil trated to de pths bel ow 17 feet .  

6 .  Approx i mate l y  598 tons {427 cubi c yards) of  conta m i nated  so i l  

7 .  

was e xcava ted , stockp i l ed o n  pl astic  at the s i te and l ater 

haul ed  to an a pproved as phal t pl ant for roasti n g  and 

i ncorpo rat ion i nto as phal t .  

Anal ys i s  o f  so i l  sampl es col l ected from the bottom a n d  s i de s  

o f  the e xcavation  s how that contami nated so i l s  were e xcavated 

to the i r  e xtent e xcept for a smal l area of res i dual 

contami nati on { 1 5 ppm) at west  l im i ts of  the e xcava t i on . 

8 .  Groundwate r ,  cal cul ated to occu r at a pprox i matel y 4 5  feet o f  

depth { ref. i n  Section  I I I ) , was not encountered dur i n g  so i l  

e xcava t i on and i s  not bel i eved to be conta m i nated w i th 

gasol i ne .  

9 .  The e xcava t i on was backfi l l ed w i th cl ean sand and com pacted 

i n  l i fts to m i n i m i ze fu tu re surface damage. A final  l i ft o f  

crus hed rock to b e  used as a d r i v i n g  surface w a s  pl aced o n  

the f i  1 1  area . 
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Fiel d o bservations  and anal yti cal resul ts o f  the i nves ti gat i on 

reveal t he e xtent o f  contam i nation  was d i scovered and e xcavated to a 

reasonabl e e xtent i n  the areas i nd i cated i n  Fi gu re 2 ,  Append i x  A. 

Al so , based on  anal yti cal resul ts o f  sampl es col l ected from the bottom 

of the e xcavation , groundwater i s  not bel i eved to be contami nated by 

d i esel fuel . 

I t  i s  recommended t hat  no further remedi al acti on be undertaken 

at th i s  s i te and that  "cl ean cl osure" status be granted for th i s  

change i n  tank  i nventory. The a ppropri ate tank i nventory form s ( ILH R-

SBD-7437)  are presented i n  Append i x  E .  

I I I . S I TE LOCAT I ON AND GENERAL GEOLOGY 

The pro perty i s  l ocated  i n  the southern portion  of t he c i ty 

l i m i ts o f  C h i ppewa Fal l s ,  W i scons i n ,  west o f  the i ntersection o f  W e s t  

W i scons i n  and Park Streets ( see Fi gure 1 ,  Append i x  A) . The fac i l i ty 

i s  l ocated i n  t he Nort hwest 1 /4 o f  the Southeast 1 /4 o f  Section  7 ,  

Towns h i p  28 North and Range 8 W est. A deta i l ed s i te pl an map 

i n d i cat ing  tank  and sam pl i ng l ocations is  presented in  F i gu re 2 ,  

Append i x  A. 

The Perrenoud , I nc.  property i s  l ocated i n  an i ndustrial  sett i n g  

next to the C h i ca go and Nort hwestern Ra i l road l i ne  o n  a to pogra ph i c  

sl o pe w hi c h  d ra i ns towards an unnamed swam p a n d  t he C hi ppewa R i ve r  to 

t he north ( see  Fi gure 1 ,  Append i x  � .  The s i te i s  l ocated 

a ppro xi matel y 0.63 m i l es from permanent surface waters ( C hi ppewa R i ver  

to  t he north) . The property was u sed  as a heavy construction 

mac h i nery storage and ma intenance yard w i th fuel  stora ge- al so l ocated 

on  s i te .  
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The C hi ppewa Fal l s  area i s  underl a i n  by a l l uvi al and gl ac i al l y  

deri ved so i l s o f  a com pos i tion  varying  from s i l ty sand to coarse sands 

and gravel s. The ground mo rra i ne is  o f  vari abl e thi ckness  and i s  

depo s i ted o n  t he bedrock su rface. Bedrock i n  Chi ppewa County 

general l y  cons i sts o f  Cambri an age formations com pri sed  o f  t he Mount 

S i mo n  Formation  sandstones. I ntru s i ve gran i tes  o f  Earl y Proterozo i c  

Age can al so be found near the s i te. Ne i ther formation  was 

i ntersected duri ng  so i l  e xcavation and therefo re , e i ther presence can 

onl y be cal cul ated. Based o n  t he West Central W i scon s i n  Bedrock 

Geol ogy Map , the thi ckness o f  gl ac ial t i l l at the Perrenoud , I nc.  s i te 

i s  est imates to be 40 to 50  feet w i th t he water ta bl e present at  an  

el evation  of  a pproxi mately  865 feet above mean  sea  l evel . Depth from 

surface to the water tabl e i s  on t he o rder of 45 to 50 feet  

(General i zed Water Tabl e El evation Map o f  Chi p pewa County ,  W i scons i n ,  

pub .  by W i scons i n  Geo l o g i cal  and Natural H i story Survey , 1 988) . 

I V .  PROCEDURES 

A.  S i te Assessment : 

On November 5 ,  1 990 , Ste phen Perrenoud , Jr. commenced the tan k 

removal o peration.  Cedar Corporation personnel were o n  s i te to 

obs e rve and d i rect t he o pe ration  as requ i red. The product rema i n i n g  

i n  t he ten thousand { 1 0 ,000) gal l on d i esel and two 5 6 0  gal l on 

underground storage tanks was removed and l ater d i sposed o f  by Al an 

B i s ho p  t hrough  Eau Cl a i re Equ i pment. Vol ati l e vapors w ere purged from 

the tan ks by the add i t i on of sol i d  ca rbon d i o xi de { dry i ce ) 
i mmedi atel y pri o r  to removal . Perrenoud , I nc .  provi ded t he heavy 

e qu i pment necessary to e xcavate and remove t he tan ks , p i pi n g ,  pum ps , 

and su rface preparations. Once removed and i ns pected , Eau Cl a i re 
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Equ i pment cl eaned t he tanks on s i te ,  and i n  the the s pr i n g  o f  1991  

w i l l  haul them to  the i r  serv i ce area w here they w i l l be  cut  u p  for 

scrap  metal . The tan k  s l udge w i l l  be taken to Waste Research  and 

Remedi ation  for d i s posal  w hen anal yses are com pl eted. I ns pection o f  

the tanks com pl eted a fter the i r  removal d i d  not reveal any o bv ious 

hol es in  the 1 0 ,000 gal l on d i esel and 560 �al l on gasol i ne tanks. A 

hol e was found i n  the 560 gal l on d i esel tan k and i s  bel i eved to be t he 

source o f  product l os s .  

Dur i n g  the removal o f  the tanks and del i very p i pi n g ,  severa l  so i l  

sampl es were col l ected for f i el d scree n i n g  and some o f  these were 

s hi pped to a l abo ratory for add i ti onal anal yses .  F iel d s creen i n g  was  

com pl eted em pl oyi n g  the D.N.R. recommended 11Heads pace Tec hn i que11 and  

u s i ng Photovac M icro t i p MP-1  P ID  (photo i on i zation  detector) as  t he 

vol atil e detection  dev i ce. Thi s i n d i ca ted  that vol at i l e orga n i c  

com pounds were present a t  hi gh  l evel s around t he two 5 6 0  gal l on d i esel 

tan ks and pum p  i sl and area. I nvesti gation and so i l  e xcavation  w i t h  

t he use o f  a backhoe w a s  recommended to determ i ne t he e xtent o f  

contami nation l im i ts .  

B .  So i l  Remed i a tion : 

So i l s were e xcavated to a 17  foot depth t hroughout t he 

e xcavation unti l  fi el d screeni n g  determ i ned conta m i nation  was no 

l onger present (l es s  t han 1 0  ppm) . Sampl es were t hen col l ected al o n g  

t he base o f  t he s i de wal l s  to document i f  t he e xtent o f  contami nation  

had been overexcavated. 

Dur i n g  e xcava t i on of the contami nated so i l , med ium  to coarse 

gra i ned gl acial t i l l  w i th i nters persed cobbl es was encountered. 

Contam i nation was h i ghest bel ow the 560 gal l on d i esel tank as wel l as 
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product del i very pi p i n g  su ggesti ng  the ori g i n  o f  t he d i esel l eak  was 

from the tan k and/or product p i p i ng.  

W i th the use  of a photo i on i zation  detecto r ,  f i el d screen i ng o f  

so i l s was conducted and those so i l s determ i ned to be conta m i nated { some 

598 tons or  427 cubi c ya rds)  were stockp i l ed o n  and covered w i th 

pl ast ic  to awa i t  a pproval to remed i ate at an asphal t pl ant .  

An "Appl i ca t i on to  Treat or D i s pose o f  Petrol eum Contam i nated 

So i l "  was approved on November 27 , 1990 , to haul some 119 tons { 85 

cub i c  ya rds)  o f  so i l  to the Tw i n  C i ti es Materi al s ,  I nc. as phal t 

fac i l i ty 1 ocated i n  C h i ppewa Fal l s ,  W i scon s i n  {Append i x  B) . Once 

haul i n g  to the pl ant was undertaken , i t  was determ i ned that the 85 

cubi c yard esti mate o ri g i nal l y  a pproved was wel l under the amount 

actual l y  stockpi l ed. Another "Appl i ca t i on" was then com pl eted for an 

add i ti onal 479 tons ·{ 342 cub i c  ya rds) and a pproval granted on  Decem ber 

3 ,  1990 { see Append i x  B ) . 

A total of  598 tons (427 cub i c  ya rds) o f  contam i nated so i l s were 

haul ed to Tw i n  C i ti es Materi al s ,  I nc. , w here i t  was pl aced on an 

as phal t surface and covered w i th pl ast ic  to awa i t  remed i at i o n .  

F i el d screen i n g  o f  sampl es col l ected after e xcavation  i nd i cated 

hydrocarbon conta m i nation  was bel ow 10 pa rts per m i l l ion  total 

vol at i l es on al l wal l s  and base of the e xcava t ion. Backfi l l i ng i n  

l i fts w i th com paction  was com pl eted u s i ng cl ean sand and t he surface 

covered with crus hed l i merock . 

V .  D I SCUSS I ON OF  RESULTS 

Several so i l  sampl es were col l ected on November 5 ,  1 990 by Cedar 

Corporation personnel at those l ocations s hown i n  F i gure 2 ,  Append i x  

A. A P hotovac M i crot i p  MP-1  P I D  { photo i o n i zation  detecto r) was used 
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for f i el d screen i n g  o f  al l so i l  sam pl es.  C ha i n-of-custody docu ments 

fo r the sam pl es were com pl eted on  s i te and accompan i ed them to the 

l abo ratory. So i l  sampl i n g  and cha i n-of-custody procedures can be 

found i n  Append i x  D. 

Tabl e 1 presents a breakdown of the anal yti cal resul ts for al l 

so i l  sam pl es col l ected dur ing  the remed i al action phase  o f  t h i s  

proj ect. Reference to sampl e i denti fi ca t i on here i n  i s  by common name 

gi ven t he sam pl e to a i d  i n  d i scuss ion  of  resul ts. A l a boratory number  

i s  cross- referenced i n  the tabl e.  Al l l aboratory reports and  cha i n­

o f-custody documents are presented i n  Append i x  C. Al l val ues are 

presented i n  u n i ts o f  parts per mi l l i on .  

So i l  sampl es 1 and 2 were col l ected from eac h end o f  t he 1 0 ,000 

gal l on d i esel tank and i nd i cated l i ttl e to no contam i nation  i s  

present ( 1 0  ppm)  i n  that tank bed . 

Sam pl es 3 and 4 were col l ected from beneath t he 560 gal l on d i es el 

tank and near the pum p  i sl and after so i l s had been stockpi l ed  to 

document the concentration  of hydrocarbon contami nati on present . 

Sam pl es 5 ,  6 ,  7 ,  and 8 were col l ected from the e xcavat i on 

wal l s  at fl oor grade and i nd i cated l i ttl e to no contam i nat ion i s  

present , e xcept for l ow l evel s ( 1 5  ppm) o f  res i dual contam i na t i on 

present i n  sam pl e 6. Thi s i s  bel i eved to be a very i sol ated area 

as t he sampl e from the east end o f  the 1 0 ,000 gal l on d i esel UST was 

anal yzed at  10  parts per m i l l ion  TPH. 

Based on the anal yt i ca l  resul ts o f  the other sam pl es 

col l ected as wel l as f i el d screened sam pl es ,  it i s  bel i eved 

petrol eum hydrocarbons have not i m pacted groundwa ter , w h i ch i s  

cal cul ated to occur a t  some 45 feet o f  depth • 
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PERRENOUD, INC. 
TABLE 1 

FIELD TOTAL 
H EADSPACE PETROLEUM SAMPLE 

SAMPLE LAB ID READINGS HYDROCARBONS DEPTH SAM PLE 
NUMBER N UMBER ppm ppm (ft.) LOCATION 
-------------- ------------ ----------- ------------- ----------·----- . 

1 1 1 -5-s-2 0 :S1 0 1 2.5 W end 1 0,000 
2 1 1 -5-s-3 0 :S1 0 1 2.5 E end 1 0,000 
3 1 1 -5-s-4 1 20 1 90 6 Near 560 Diesel 
4 1 1 -5-s-5 55 1 420 5.5 Near pump isle. 
5 1 1 -5-s-6 

l 
4 :S1 0 1 7  E wall exc. 

6 1 1 -5-s-7 7 1 5  1 7  W wall exc. �.-. . 
7 1 1 -5-s-8 2 :S1 0 ....____,__..._ 1 7  N wall exc. 
8 1 1 -5-s-9 3 :S10 1 7  S wall exc. 
9 0 N/A 1 6  NW corner exc. 

1 0  4 N/A 1 7  N E corner ex c. 
1 1  6 N/A 1 6  SE corner exc. 
1 2  3 N/A 1 7  SW corner exc. 

"' For complete analytical reports, see Appendix C. 
"' Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 
N/ A = Not laboratory analyzed. 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

LAB I D  
NUMBER 

PERRENOUD, INC. 
BTEX COMPOUNDS 

ETHYL-
BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 
ppm ppm ppm ppm 

------------ ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------

3 _ _  1 1 -5-S-4 :S0.005 
4 .:_ ...::�1 1 -5-S-5 :S0.5 

:S0.005 
:S0.5 

:S0.005 
:S0.5 

:S0.005 
:S0.5 



V I . L I M I TATI ONS 

Cedar Corpo ra t i on has com pl eted the work as descri bed w i th i n  

t h i s  report a n d  warrants i ts contents to b e  factual . T he 

anal yt i cal resul ts reported are w i th i n  the l i m i ts o f  methods 

empl oyed to prov i de anal yses for the various compounds tested . 

No guarantee o r  warranty i s  e xpressed o r  i mpl i ed o f  the 

concl u s i ons  forwarded i n  thi s report. Contami nation  a t  th i s s i te 

m ay e x i s t  at  l ocati ons other than those  i nvesti gated. I t  i s  al so 

poss i bl e contam i nati o n  other  than petrol eum hydrocarbons  i s  

present , but has not been i dent i f ied • 

.-c;d;;���r�·;;i��·· \\&: a professional service company 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 



· .. c· architects • engineers • land surveyors • planners 

• J cedar corporation 
I i a professional service company 

APPENDI X A 

LOCATION PLANS 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 
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,.c;d;�··;;�;;;;i-��-� a professional service company 

APPENDIX 8 

"APPliCATIONS TO TREAT OR DISPOSE OF 

CONTAMINATED SOil" 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 5475 1 

7 1 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 



SULc oC Wisconsin ��TI�N TO 1REAT OR DISPOSE OF PETROLEUM CONTAMJNA1ED H .Dcparuncnl of N atunl Resources 

This fonn is required to be submitled by subchapters I l l  and IV of ch. 1 44, Wis. Slats. Failure to complete and submit this 
form may lead to violations of theSG statutes and result In forfeitures of not less than $1 0 or more than $25,000 for each 
violation, pursuant to .ss. 1 44.426, 1 44.469, 1 44.74(1 }, and 1 44.99, Wis. Slats., or fines of not less than ··$1 0Ct or more 
than $ 1 50,000 or imprisonment for not more than 1 0  years, or both, pursuant to s. 1 44.74(2), Wis. Slats. Each day of a 
,continuing violation constitutes a separate violation. 

RECE\\1\::.�..o 
Sections I, II & IV must be filled out completely. Also, complete other sections that apply. 

· 

Return completed forms to: L.U.S.T. Specialist at the appropriate District or Area Office. qO\i 2. ''L '\99ll 

3 112 Fuel Oil 

Sample No • • • . . • •  · • • • . . • . •  

!enz.ene • • • • • • •  · • • • • • • • . e: c:s 0 . S 
Toluene • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . cc.) . c· ..:-• •. .....:> 

Ethylbenzene • • � . • • . • . • . • · · . c)c)s u. s 
l>ul Xylenes . . • • . • . • • . • . . · . c:.c:.S 6 . 5  

·'r 'c 

End Date 
. . . /9 0 

/ '$' ;;J 
C 

--� �ethod of �lverizing Silt or Clay Soils 
. -- - . � . .. -

T �c.-. � --�·�· 
, - .  

";;l.4Cf5 tU. Ped &r-5o- Rd :  � � .  
�-�-�- ----�-----�--��-��-�- -�-----��--------------

umc:r 

t"\ v J _/ I <u stoapitca bJore being treaiCdO an petroleum contaminated soa musl 
Qj L' "5 . ._../l/t _c::{ (' be underlain and overlain by an impenneable membrane.) 

, 1 F"&nal Disposition 9fTreated SniJ (Hoy.- used: s�itu- �u"n\ J 7/ '5- 7 d 3 - '\l' S d-7 . I :c ... .::o..-eo-ro..-+ed , ... � o..sf �(f :5itetaq;&;neHumbCi(Indudc�CO&) "'-';')l . I . 

Section 1 continued on side 2 



( Passive Evaporation) Cubic Yards 
ace 

.... Urbing or Barns (Exi.stin& or proposed construction) 

Thielcness of Soil Undergoing Remediation (As placed) lllons 

Techniques to Covc:r During Inclement Weathc:r Attac:.h Mop �howlng Loc:otlon o f  Approved LondOII  
Extraction 

•• lelhod ofTwning or Mixing Soil 

Method of Fidd Sampling 

Proposed VerifiCation Method of Contaminant Content (Lab sampling) 

ernediation Sne 

f5:�tm= Ill N�t R�<immi""'n I Benzene Discharge Rate From Pilot Testing 

to 
hourly• 

Highest Emission of Benzene Intended to Coeur . 
daily• 

• Attach Calculations 
� bisposal of Contaminated Soils at a Sanita 
ol.-ne 

JCCnSe NO • 

..oca1ion 

/luc .  

� 

total• 

500 

lbs/day 11 CFM 

lbs/day 11 CFM 



SOIL REMEDIATION 

HYDROCARBON CONTAMINATION CALCULATIONS 

1 .  Source o f  S o i l 

Pe r- r- e IA-OL.�J , \ "'- C. .  

Ck., � (.1 E'-� Sc F-c:.ll § I u_) ::r:- S4 7 ;;J 2 
I 

2 .  Laboratory Anal ys es ( ppm) 

TPH Ga s 
TPH �1 DQiJ 1 . , e:se 
Benzen e  
E-Benzene 
Tol u en e  
Xyl enes (Total ) 

3 .  S o i l Vol ume 

I f- S-S-'-( 
--, 90 

. cos 

. 06;s  . 00$ 
- ODS  

u- :s-�-:) 

/'I;;Jo 
() . 5  
0. :5 
o . 5  
o. � 

<3 s  cu bi c yard s 

S ampl e Nos . 

4.  Soi l Mass = <if S yds 3 x 1.1f..,.•·�JsJ X' ;t4Cl� •bYrQ­

�38 600 l bs 

5 .  Total B en zene to be Remedi ated = • C 3 · fbs 

Avera ge Benzene Content x Soi l  Mas s  x 0 . 5  Destructi o n  Rate 

- �3 ppm x 10-6 x 'd3Z, Oo 0 1 bs x 0. 5 = • 6 3 

6 . Total Hydrocarbons to be Remedi ated = 9.5. � l bs 

Average TPH x Soi l  Mas s  x 0 . 5  Des truc ti on Rate 

10:5 x 10-6 x 'd3p, Ol> <:::> 1 bs x 0 . 5  = 9S. g 

Cc;;d';��;�,;;ation 
8 proltlllonal Mnkt company 

IMIITC: Qnn _ ;I 7' L7'l7') 

604 wilson avenue 

1 70 south central p.o. box 839 
'l7C. ""' ''h thirrl c:trPPI n n hnY c:;�n 

menomonie, wi 54751 
marshfield, wisconsin 54449 
c:tilfv.J::::. for rn i n n oc- f"'l f ?  � C::()Q') 

Average 

-

5?os 
. ¢5 3  
. ;;J5 3  
' ;l:'> 3 
� 

71 5-235-9081 
7 1 5-387-3435 
1': 1 'l _ � 'l0 _ .1 1 7 � 



'W\,: 
State of Wi.stonsin 'Dcp•'«t.oilCfot bl Natural Resources 

APPUCATION TO 1REA T OR DISPOSE OF PE1ROLEUM CONTAMINATED SO� Fonn 4400-120 ·. . 1 1 -� 
t: !. This form Is required to be submined by subchapters I l l  and IV of ch. 1 44, Wis. Slats. Failure to complete and submit this 

form may lead to violations of these statutes and result In forfeitures of not less than $ 1 0  or more than $25,000 for each · ·  .
. 

·. 

violation, pursuant to ss. 1 44.426, 1 44.469, 1 44.74(1 ), and 1 44.99, Wis. Stats., or fines of not less than $ 1 00.  or more 
than $1 50,000 or lmpri�onmenl for not more than 10 years, or both, pursuant to s. 1 44.74(2), Wis. Slats. Each day of a 
<:ontinuing violation constitutes a separate violation. 
J 

Sections I, II & IV must be filled out completely. Also, complete other sections that apply. Rt.CEWE.v 
Return completed forms to: L.U.S.T. Specialist at the appropriate District or Area Office. 

\ \A. c:.. • 

3 112 Fuel Oil 

S m:rrle No. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

;-:r..z..en.e • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Toluene • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Ethylbenzc:ne • • 
·

• • • • • • • • • • • 

�-;>tal Xylcnes • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Total Pc:ttoleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 

, oos 
/ 

.. oo5 
. oos 
. oos 

\C>:.c..�P ·. :l:v...C:. 

o. s 
o:s 
0. 5 

o. s 

1 '1�0 · 

;)..49 5 � - .PeA�� i(d . 

'e 

. . . 

�� Fo...\.\.-s 

!" :  . ..... 

L0X 

End Dale 

.: . ...... -,..�.. 

: ... · 

(Us�kpilCid])Jorc being areatcdl ill pcttolcwn comamlnai.Cd soil musl 
.. be underlain and ovetlain by an impermeable mcmbnne.) ··· ..: 

Final Disposition oCTreatecfSnii(How used, s�i.fir Inc-ali""' I I�co�p.,.;.._.,;h,: J �-k. o...sPkl+ 
< I I \f\1\:\ �� . . . -

' 

Section 1 co!ltinued on side 2 



not be incorporated IJUO.uphalt, post . Sow will need to be sampled for the same paramc:tcn listed in Item ll. 
composite soil samples arc to be taken every 300 cubic y.uds of soil. 
Highest Emission of VOCs ln!endcd to Occur 

-------- hourly" 
I, Jtcst Emission of Bc:nzc:ne Intc:ndcd 10 Occur 

------ daily" 
• Attach Calculations 

'<..� or Barns (Existin& or proposed conslrUc:tion) 

:Thickness of Soil Undergoing Remediation (As placed) 

,Tec:hniqucs to Cover During Inclement �\¥eather 

;1.\lthod of Turning or Mixing Soil 

�Method of Fidd Sampling 

jProposed V c:rifJC&tion Method of Contaminant Content (Lab s.mpling) 

hourly" claiV 
Hi&hest Emission of Benzene Intended to Occur 

J. 
. •  ,., .. I ·.• 

Cubic Yaros 

at CFM 

CFM 



SOIL REMEDIATION 

HYDROCARBON CONTAMINATION CALCULATIONS 

1 .  Source o f  S o i l 

Pe \ \� e. \A-�� r T '""- c .  
l.f:JD C:::S. w·. s <.�� -s· ........... Av e. .  
C"'-'· tf e.u� <>- r-o...lG , � ::r:::: 5'-{7.:29 

2.  laboratory Anal yses ( ppm) 

TPH Gas 
TPH Fuel ettD.�l 
Benzene 
E-Benzene 
Tol uene 
Xyl enes (Total ) 

3. Soi l Vol ume 

!.!.- s- >- 4' 

J �() 
. o6S 
, oos 
. oos· 
, CC§  

1 1- S -"5-S ,.-

l�.dO 
o. s 
o. s 
6 . S·  
6. 5 

34 ;) cu bi c yards 

Sampl e Nos . 

4.  Soi l  Mas s  = 3 4c9- yds 3 x /. 4 -ro-w.fyJ,lX �ooo lbs/To-... 
9.Sij 6 00 1 bs 

5 .  Total Benzene to be Remedi ated = � t d . Tbs 

Average Benzene Content x So i l  Mass x 0.5 Destructio n  Rate 

. �S._� ppm X 10-6 X 957 (, QQ l bs X 0 . 5  • .. / ;;:2 

6 . Total Hydrocarbons to be Remedi ated = 3 35 l bs 

Average TPH x Soi l Mas s  x 0 . 5  Des truction Rate 

�OS x 10-6 x CJ57 �00 l bs x 0.5 = 3 :?:5 

'c�!_��tion 
\1\11\T� Afln-�7?. 7'H? 

604 wilson avenue 

1 70 south central p.o. box 839 
?7C:. " ' "  oth thirrl <::trPPt n n hnv c;�n 

menomonie, wi 54751 
marshfield. wisconsin 54449 
�tifi\AJ==-t�r ,.,fnno�nt:) t;t;OR? 

Average 

'8'<55 
. ;;;>5 3  
. C)S3 
· ¢5 3 
, ;2:5 3  

7 1 5-235-9081 
71 5-387-3435 
� 1 ?. 11�0-� 1 7< 



�c;d;�·�;;���;;i�·�·· � a professional service company 

APPENDI X C 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND 

ANALYTI CAL REPORTS 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 



-

CHAIN OF CUSTODY R ECORD 
PROJ. NO. 

t33S-b_O�- Ct. 
PR(jECT NAM E 

b 1 e �- f e..\A..OQ� 
SAMP,�az . j .  ) 
�! 

. . ·�· 

_L ""-C.. . 

LAEfNO. DATE TIM E  a. Cil WTATION LOCATION � <: 
0 a: 
(.) C) 

A3'J9 � l!-5-1tJ //.'SS }( 1/- S -S - � } 

13 /I- S� /QJ."()C x 11-5- $- 3 J. 

1 tf  tr-s-?o jl(.·ys J( Jl- s - $ � L( J 
'1.5 J[-5-91. J'f.·x X. /1-5-5- s 'f 
�{, 1/-5"-?f' it.Jl> X /(- 5 - S - {,  s 

c::j 1 //-5'1() /L/:35 )( //- 5 - S -7 c 

49 1/-S-?d /1/.fs X 1/- 5-5 -<3 7 
� �J�"q 1//S,'/0 Itt 56 X. /1-S- 5 -j 2 
3C(l; If 
�!J·.�3(J  

' 
l '• 

NO. 

OF 

CON· 
TAINERS 
J- '16� 

It 

I I 

I I 
, ,  

I \ 

I I 

\ \ 

:72d b�&�ature) : Date / Time Received by: (Sig.'1ature) 
� ,_. �1-.f ;.LC-� //.':Jo 

Relinquished by: (Signature)U Date / Time 

I 

. \ 

Rec.eived by: (Signature) 

� 
q) 

·� � /?, f/-,0 

l) '  � 
IX 

'I 
X X 
K )< 
X' 
X 
X 

'/. 

Date / Time 

I . 
Date I Tiine 

I 
R elinquished by: (Signature) �o;;:r;t'� Date I Time 

' '17/�q I I . '36 
R emarks 

-· ..... , .. .  _ .. ·.:·.! . -. 
·• . 

· ·. .  ' ·.'·> 

v 

��?·----�- :;:: 
·,·� .. -

;��: \. 

REMARKS 

/ "31 4_ � €rr W e.AAd /0 0 0 0  
"' :"':> '  -v.-�d e1' E e�ul J o o o o  

/ s -l-o c. k p I  r I e .. IJ�c..- "sc..� e�o..l� Diese i 
/ S -+e c:::...k' p �· 1 e.-- w ea..-r r� �-s\ . 

!7 ',./� 1 E \..UoJ...� e.�c 

,. t 7 'd �"K uJ wo... l /  eX""c �  
. '../ �pi( "' ( 7 e A.) �(l e. x- c . 

l...- {7 1 d� -5 � <L l \  €. YC. . 
I 

Report to: · 

Cedo.-v- Co-t' P .  Name 

' O L(  w i \ ;:� .Ave.  Street 

City fl etu:. �;fState W.:!: Zip $<-J?S I 

Phone no. lZLSJ ? :S S - 9c:J 2, � _ 

Remarks 

/1-ftv- c ,)( ;3 :  skf / 
/{. �· +cL.. fv C:'IA..)O k 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING, I NC.  

N ET Midwest, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel: (81 5) 87 4-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 2  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 07 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 11-5-S-2 , Grab Soil 
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 11/ 0 5/ 1 9 9 0  

Sol ids , Total 
Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Received : 1 1/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 0  

97 . 89 
<10 . 

�We c_ 

Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 

% 
mgjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING, INC.  

N ET Midwest, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, I L  61 1 09 

Tel: (81 5 )  874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

11/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 3  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 07 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 1 1-5-S-3 , Grab Soil 
# 13 3 5 - 002-00 Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 11/ 0 5/ 1 9 9 0 

Sol ids , Total 
Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Received : 1 1/ 07/ 199 0  

97 . 4 4 
<10 . 

�� 
Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Division 

9.,-0 
mgjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONM ENTAL 

® TESTI NG , I NC.  

N ET M idwest, I nc. 
Rockford D ivision 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel: ( 8 1 5) 874-21 71 
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wil son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 4  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 07 

1 1-5-S-4 , Grab Soil 
# 13 3 5- 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 11/ 0 5/ 19 9 0  Date Received : 1 1/ 0 7/19 9 0  

Sol ids , Total 9 4 . 4 6 

�� 
Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 

% 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING,  INC.  

N ET Midwest, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5 )  874-21 71 
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 4  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 0 7 

1 1-5-S-4 , Grab Soil 
# 13 3 5- 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 11/ 0 5/ 1 9 9 0  Date Received : 1 1/ 07/1990 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Toluene 
Xylenes 

UST VOLATILE COMPOUNDS - 8 2 4 0  

<5 . 0  
<5 . 0  
<5 . 0  
<5 . 0  

�� 
Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Division 

ugjkg 
ugjkg 
ugjkg 
ugjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONM ENTAL 

® TESTING,  I NC.  

N ET M idwest, Inc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford , I L 61 1 09 

Tel: (81 5) 874-21 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wil son 
Menomonie , WI 54 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

11/ 2 1/ 19 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 4  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 0 7  

.... 

r 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 11-5-S-4 , Grab Soil 
# 1 3 3 5 -00 2 -0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 11/ 05/ 199 0 

Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Received : 1 1/ 07/ 1 9 9 0  

19 0 .  ( As Diesel ) 

�;__hl_ ... _ 

Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 

mgjkg 



NET NATIONAL 
ENVIRONM ENTAL 

® TESTING , I NC .  

N ET Midwest, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, I L 61 1 09 

Tel: (815)  874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5)  874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomoni e ,  WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

11/ 2 1/ 19 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 5  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 07 

11-5-S-5 , Grab Soil 
# 13 3 5- 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 11/ 0 5/ 1 9 9 0 Date Received : 1 1/ 0 7/ 19 9 0  

Sol ids , Total 9 4 . 7 9 % 

�� 
Br1an Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING,  I NC. 

N ET Midwest, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, I L  61 1 09 

Tel: (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5 )  874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 5  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 07 

11-5-S-5 , Grab Soil 
# 1 3 3 5- 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 1 1/ 0 5/ 1 9 9 0  Date Received : 1 1/ 07/ 1990 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Toluene 
Xylenes 

UST VOLATILE COMPOUNDS - 8 2 4 0  

< 5 0 0 . 
< 5 0 0 . 
<5 0 0 . 
<50 0 . 

�� 
Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Division 

ugjkg 
ugjkg 
ugjkg 
ugjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONM ENTAL 

® TESTING, I NC.  

N ET M idwest, Inc.  
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, I L  61 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (815) 874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wil son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 5  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 07 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 11-5-S-5 , Grab Soil 
# 13 3 5 - 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 11/ 0 5/ 19 9 0  

Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Received : 1 1/ 07/ 19 9 0  

14 2 0 .  (As Diese l )  

:b;__� 
Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 

mgjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING,  I NC .  

N ET M idwest, I nc. 
Rockford D ivision 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, I L  6 1 1 09 

Tel: ( 8 1 5 )  874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5 )  874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wils on 
Menomoni e ,  WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

11/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0 

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 6  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 07 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 11-5-S-6 , Grab Soil 
# 13 3 5 - 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 11/ 0 5/ 19 9 0  

Solids , Total 
Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Received : 1 1/ 07/ 1 9 9 0  

9 7 . 8 1 
< 1 0 . 

o,::_\0� _o 

Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 

% 
mgjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING,  I NC.  

N ET M idwest, Inc.  
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel: ( 8 1 5 )  874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5 )  874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wil son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 19 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 7  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 0 7 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 11-5-S-7 , Grab Soil 
# 1 3 3 5- 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 1 1/ 05/ 1 9 9 0  

Sol ids , Total 
Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Received : 1 1/ 07/ 1 9 9 0  

97 . 9 9  
15 . (As Diesel )  

�� 
Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Division 

% 
mgjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING,  I NC. 

N ET Midwest, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, I L  61 1 09 

Tel: ( 8 1 5 )  874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 8  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 07 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 1 1-5-S-8 , Grab Soil 
# 13 3 5 - 0 0 2 -0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 1 1/ 0 5/ 19 9 0 

Solids , Total 
Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Received : 1 1/ 07/19 9 0  

9 8 . 0 3 
<10 . 

�\LJc Q 

Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Division 

% 
mgjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

® TESTING, INC.  

N ET M idwest, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel : (81 5 )  874-2 1 71 
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

11/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

Sample No : 8 3 2 9 9  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 07 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 11-5-S-9 , Grab Soil 
# 1 3 3 5-0 0 2 -0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 11/ 0 5/ 19 9 0  

Solids , Total 
Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Received : 1 1/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 0  

9 6 . 9 5 
<10 . 

��� 
Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 

� 0 
mgjkg 



Pc;;�·-;;;;��:;;;rti;,;· � a professional service company 

APPENDIX D 

SOI L SAMPLING AND 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-4 72-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 



SOIL  SAMPLING  PROCEDURES 

A P hotovac M i croti p MP- 1  P I D  { photo i on i zat ion detector) was u sed 

for fiel d screen i n g of  al l so i l  sampl es. The 11Heads pace Tec hni  que 11 

was em pl oyed to determ i ne val ues o f  total vol at i l e  content as  measured 

a ga i nst a 1 00 pa rts per m i l l ion  i so butyl l evel standard.  T he sampl es  

that produced t he h i ghest P I D  rea d i ngs were pl aced in  l a bo ra to ry 

suppl i ed fou r  ounce gl ass jars w i t h  Te fl on  l i ned  septums.  T hey were 

then pl aced in a cool er , cool ed to 4 degrees Cel s i us and s hi pped to a 

l a boratory for ana lys i s .  

The so i l  sampl es were sent to Nati onal Env i ronmental Testi n g ,  

I nc. , a W i scons i n  Department o f  Natural Resources cert i fi e d  l aboratory 

( Certi f ication No. 999447240) for anal ys i s  o f  the TPH ( total petrol eum 

hydrocarbons) as gasol i ne.  Sel ected sampl es w ere al s o  anal yzed for 

BTEX ( benzene , tol uene , ethyl benzene , and xyl enes)  com pound s .  TPH 

anal yses were com pl eted uti l i z i ng the Cal i forn i a  Method  w h i c h  em pl oys 

a gas c hromatograph w i th a capi l l ary col umn and  a fl ame i on i zati on 

detector. BTEX anal yses were al so com pl eted u s i ng t he EPA Method 

8240 . 

Methodo l o gy references conta i n  s pec i f i c  QC cri teria  a s soc i ated 

w i th particul ar  methods. These s pec i fi c  re qu i rements i ncl ude  

cal i bration , qual i ty control sampl es , and  are descri bed in  deta i l  i n  

the Methods l i sted i n  EPA document SW-846. Da i l y  perfo rmance tests 

and a demonstration  o f  prec i s ion  and accuracy a re re qu i red by t he 

anal yti cal l abora tory .  

-c;doo��··;;;;���·;;i�·�·" � a professional service company 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi  54751 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 



CHAI N OF CUSTODY PROCEDURES 

Th i s  secti on descri bes procedu re s  u sed for sampl e i dent i fi c a t i on 

and cha i n  o f  custody. The pu rpose o f  these procedures i s  to ens u re 

tha t the i ntegri ty o f  the sampl es i s  ma i ntai ned du ri n g  the i r 

col l ecti on , trans portati on , s tora ge and analys i s .  

Sampl e i denti fi cati on documents were care fu l l y  prepared s o  that 

sampl e i denti fi cati on and cha i n  o f  custody was ma i nta i ned and s a m pl e  

d i s pos i t i on control l ed .  Sampl e i denti fi cati on docume n ts i ncl u ded : 

* Fi e l d Notebooks 

* Sampl e Label s 

* Cha i n  o f  Cus tody 

Each sampl e was l abel ed , phys i cal l y  pre s e rved , a nd s ea l ed 

i mme d i a tely a fter col l ecti on. To m i ni m i ze hand l i n g  o f  sampl e 

conta i ners , l abel s were fi l l ed out pri or to sampl e c o l l ec t i on. The 

sampl e l abel was compl e ted u s i ng wate rproof i nk and was fi rml y  a ffi xed 

to the sampl e conta i ners. The sampl e l abel provi ded the fol l ow i ng 

i n formation : 

* Locat i on 

* Sampl e Number 

* Date and Time o f  Col l ec ti on 

* Analys i s  Requ i red 

* Name of Sampl e r  

A cha i n  o f  custody record was ful ly compl eted i n  du pl i ca te by the 

Ceda r Corporati on sampl er i mmed iately fol l owi ng sampl e col l ect i on . 

TRANSFER OF CUSTODY SH I PMENT 

The cool ers i n  which the sampl es were packed were accompani ed by 

the cha i n  of cus tody record. When trans ferri ng sampl e s ,  the 

rc;;�-;;;�;o-;;i;.;· 
""' . . 

604 wilson avenue 
m�nnmnniP._ wi �47�1 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS Soo-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 



i nd i v i dual s rel i nqu i sh i ng and rece i v i ng them s i gne d ,  dated , and noted 

the t i me on the cha i n  of custody reco rd . 

LABORATORY CUSTODY PROCEDURES 

A des i gnated sampl e custod i an accepted custody o f  the s h i pped 

sampl es and veri fi ed that the sampl e i denti ficati on nu mbe r matched 

that on the cha i n  of custody record. A copy of the c ompl e ted c ha i n  o f  

c u stody record was reta i ned by the l aborato ry unti l anal yses we re 

compl eted. The reco rd was then transfe rred to the s i te fi l e  w i th the 

anal yti cal resu l ts • 

..Pc;;dc;�7o�;�;;;i;; � a P<Ofesslonal se1Vice company 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 
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APPENDI X E 

UNDERGROUND PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 



Wisconsin Department of Industry, 
labor and Human Relations 

For Office Use Only: 
Tank i D # 

UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEU M  PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 
Safety & Buildings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608) 267-5280 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 1 0 1 . 1 42, Wis. Stats., to register all underground tanks i n  Wisconsin that 
have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 

on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 1 0  percent of its total volume 
(included piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form 
to the agency designated in the top right corner. 
This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): 
1 .  0 In Use 4. S Abandoned · Tank Removed 
2. 0 Abandoned With Product 6. 0 Abandoned - Filled With 
3. 0 Abandoned No Product (empty) Inert Material 

or With Water 7. 0 Out of Service 
A. IDENTJFICA TJON: (Please Print) 

1 .  Installation Name P e-{"' -r- e. ·v--- t:> � Iv-- c.. . 
Installation Street Address .1/,;Jo L0. w·. s �·'"-s: .... Aue: 
&fCity 0 VillaFc I ( C\... '. Q  i' -e�''- o.. .5 

0 Town of: 

State 
Lui' J 

Zi�e
7 ;) 1 

I cC�lpf'e�� 
3. Name of Contact Person 

S+e\.i e ( e '(';� v--cv..d. 
Street Address '1.76 t.J. LJ\sc�v-S'iv- /lue .  
jCl'City 0 Towt:.\,..: 1� State 
0 Village of: • /l�c.t� i;J ::C I Zip Code 

i<;"� ?;;;;l 9 
CountL'L · ,

pp ' ' . 1  T�honeNo. (indude area code) � 
• e u..S.� 'IS -7&.3 - 03 {  

8. 0 Changed Ownership 
(Indicate new owner 
in section A. 4. below) 

Fire Department Providing Fire Coverage 
Where Tank Is Located Is In: � City 0 Village 0 Town of 

C k ·. P P e L....) � i="a...t ( s 

2. Mailing Name if Different Than # 1  

Mailing Address i f  Different Than # 1 

0 City 0 Village 0 Town of: 

State 
I 

Zip Code 
I 

County 

4. Owner Name if Different Than #3 

Street Address 

0 City O Town I State 
I 

Zip Code 
0 Village of: 
County I Telephone No. (include area code) 

5. Tank Age (date installed, if known: oryearsold) , 6. Ta�C(!a� (gallons) , 7. Tank Manufacturer's Name (if known) 
- · · -

2. 0 Bulk Storage 3. 0 Utility 1 .  0 Gas Station 
5. 0 Industrial 
9. 0 Agricultural 

6. 0 Government 7. 0 School 
10. a other (specify): fer::>c.�\ �-,\f-e::>5 Ose 

4.  0 Mercantile 
8. 0 Residential 

C. TANK CONSTRUCTION: 
1 .  0 Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated Steel ( a. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or b. 0 Impressed Current) 
3. gf Coated Steel 4. 0 Fiberglass 5. 0 Other (specify): 
6. 0 Relined 7. 0 Steel - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 9. 0 Unknown 
Approval: 1 .  0 Nat'I Std. · 2. 0 UL 3. 0 Other: 
Overfill Protection Provided? 0 Yes jg'No If yes, identify type: 

Is Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes 
Spill Containment? 0 Yes 

Tank leak detection method: 1. 0 Automatic tank gauging 2. 0 Vapor monitoring 3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 
6. 0 Not required at present 4. 0 lnventciry<Ontrol and tightness testing 5. 0 Interstitial monitoring 

D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
1 .  f81 Bare Steel 2. O Cathodically Protected and Coated orWrapped Steel ( a. O Sacrifidai Anodes or b. O lmpressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 
4. 0 Fiberglass S. 0 Other (specifl_): 9. 0 Unknown 

Piping System Type: 1 .  0 Pressurized piping with: a. 0 auto shutoff; b. 0 alarm; or c. 0 flow restrictor 2. 0 Suction piping with check valveat tank 
3. ,0C Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 

Piping leak detection method: used if pressurized or check valve at tank: 1. 0 Vapor monitoring 
3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Tightness testing. S. 0 Une Leak Detector 

Approval: 1 .  0 Nat'l Std 2. 0 UL 3. 0 Other: 
E. TANK CONTENTS 

1 .  18. Diesel 
5. 0 Gasohol 
9. 0 Unknown 

1 3. 0 Chemical * 

2. 0 Leaded 
6. 0 Other 

10. 0 Premix 

3. 0 Unleaded 
7. 0 Empty 

1 1 . 0 Waste Oil 
14. 0 Kerosene 

* If I 1 3  is checked, indicate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

2. 0 Interstitial monitoring 
6. 0 Not Required 

Double Walled: 0 Yes .,M'No 

4. 0 Fuei Oil 
8. 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry 

1 2. 0 Propane 
15.  0 Aviation 

If Tank Abandoned, Give Date (moldaylyr): I Has a site assessment been completed? (see reverse side for details) I I - :S - cro Jtri'es J No 

If installation of a new tank is being reported, indicate who performed the installation inspection: 
1 .  0 Fire Department 2. 0 DILHR 3. 0 Other (identify) 

Sig��o:g�-J Date Signed: 

/! --- 9- 90 



Wisconsin Department of Industry, 
Labor and Human Relations 

For Office Use Only: 
Tank iD # 

UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 
Safety & Bui ld ings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608) 267-5280 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 1 0 1 . 1 42, Wis. Stats., to register all underground tanks i n  Wisconsin that 
have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 

on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 1 0  percent of its total volume 
(included piping} located below ground l evel. A separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form 
to the agency designated in the top right corner. 
This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): 1. 0 In Use 4. J4 Abandoned · Tank Removed Fire Department Providing Fire Coverage 

8. 0 Changed Ownership Where Tank Is Located Is In: 2. 0 Abandoned With Product 6. 0 Abandoned-Filled With (Indicate new owner 6a City 0 Village 0 Town of 
3. 0 Abandoned No Product (empty) Inert Material 

or With Water 7. 0 Out of Service 
in section A. 4. below) C . c- 1 L .  o':' e. � ,L ro... h -:s 

A. I DENTIFICATION: (Please Print) 1 . Installation Name 0 1 -.-r e. of v- e��.....a , � v- <- . 
Installation Street Address 4.;1 0 
KJ City 0 Village 

C\..... · p;?e.�o- Hd I �  

- ' W . 
' 

.A"e L.U ,  . ·�C0\.'-�1 \-
0 Town of: 

State , _ , _ 1 Zip Code I CCounty 
............ :..1- �L1 7;:;J CJ � '. PO e�"-f\ ' r 3• Name of Contact Person �\,) e_ t'ei'v- <:..� �� 

Street Address '-/;;; () W .  \....) � Sc.c.· .... -s; -. .A oc:. 

2. Mailing Name if Different Than # 1 

Mailing Address if Different Than # 1 

0 City 0 Village 

State I Zip Code 

4. Owner Name if Different Than #3 

Street Address 

0 Town of: 

I County 

(ia City 0 Town/"'\ 1 _ State Z.!_p Code 0 City 0 Town State .. , Zip Code 
O Village of: '- "'�PP��FcJ uJ:C 5 4 7 d 9 O Village of: 
County CL . ''I  TelephoneNo-:-(inchideareacode)- -- 1-cou-rlt)' --- TTelephone No. (include a.rea cOde) 

• /JPC�� /1 S - / C) 3 - 0 3 I Sl 5. Tank Age (dat
J 

i
d

stalled, if known: or years old) , 6. Ta��C'r (gallons) 1 7. Tank Manufacturer's Name (if known) 

B. TYPE-OF USER (Check one): 1 . 0 Gas Station 5. 0 Industrial 
9. 0 Agricultural 

. c:--TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

2. 0 Bulk Storage 6. 0 Government 10. 6a' Other (spedfy): 
3. 0 Utility 

A l. 0 School rersc�L Bu-'"i> ; \1-. es$ Use 
4. 0 Mercantile 
8. 0 Residential 

1. 0 Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated Steel ( a. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or b. 0 Impressed Current) 
3. IB Coated Steel 4. 0 Fiberglass 5. 0 Other (specify): 6. 0 Relined 7. 0 Steei · Fiberglass Reinforced Piastic Composite 9. 0 Unknown -----------

Approval: 1 . 0 Nat'l Std. 2. 0 UL 3: 0 Other: Is Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes No 
Overfill Protection Provided? 0 Yes J8f No If es, identif pe: Spill Containment? 0 Yes 3' No 
Tank leak detection method: 1. 0 Automatic tank gauging 2. 0 Vapor monitoring 3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Inventory control and tightness testing 5. 0 Interstitial monitoring 6. 0 Not requited at present 

D. �lNG CONSTRUCTION 1 . � Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated or Wrapped Steel ( a. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or b. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 4. 0 Fiberglass 5. 0 Other�specify): 9. 0 Unknown 
Piping System Type: 1 . 0 Pressurized piping with: a .O auto shutoff; b. O alarm; or c. Oflow restrictor 2. 0 Suction piping with check valve attank 

3. l5a" Suctio�piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 
Piping leak dete-CtionrnethOd!used if pressurized or'Cileck valve at tank: .. 1 . 0 Vapor monitoring 

3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Tightness testing 5. 0 Une Leak Detector_ 
Approval: 1 . O Nat'IStd 2. O UL 3.  O Other: 
E. TANK CONTENTS 1 . 0 Diesel 5. 0 Gasohol 

9. 0 Unknown 13. 0 Chemical * 

2. � Leaded 6. 0 Other 10. 0 Premix 

3. 0 Unleaded 7. 0 Empty 1 1 . 0 Waste Oil 14. 0 Kerosene 
* If I 13 is checked, indicate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

2. 0 InterStitial monitoring 6. 0 Not Required 
Double Walled: · o Yes .BNo 

4. 0 Fuei Oil 
B. 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry 12. 0 Propane 15. 0 Aviation 

If Tank Ab�nponed, Give Date (mo/day/yr): 
jt- 5 - /() 

Has a siteassessmentbeen completed?-(see reverse side for details) 
JM'Yes O No 

If installation of a new tank is being reported, indicate who performed the installation inspection: 1 . 0 Fire Department 2. 0 DILHR 3. 0 Other (identify) 
Date Signed: 

II- 7- 9 (.) 



Wisconsin Department of Industry, 
labor and Human Relations 

For Office Use Only: 
Tank iD # 

UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 
Safety & Bui ldings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608} 267-5280 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 1 0 1 . 142, Wis. Stats., to register al l  underground tanks i n  Wisconsin that 
have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 

on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume 
(included piping} located below ground level. A separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form 
to the agency designated in the top right corner. 
This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): 
1 .  0 In Use 4. Jl4' Abandoned - Tank Removed 8. 0 Changed Ownership 

(Indicate new owner 
in section A. 4. below) 

fire Department Providing Fire Coverage 
Where Tank Is located Is In: 

2. 0 Ab•ndoned With Product 6. 0 Abandoned - Filled With � City 0 Village 0 Town of 
3. 0 Abandoned No Product (empty) Inert Material 

or With Water 7. 0 Out of Service c· � ' /) () e:-�<A. �o...-l ( s 
A. IDENTIFICATION: �lease Print) 

=' r re ""-Qo....d Tv.... c. . 2. Mailing Name if Different Than # 1  

Installation Street Address t-J :JD L0. w·. �covvs ; ... Ave .  Mailing Address if Different Than #1 

fit Cit� . , f' 0 Villagel l  k . p e�c... Fo... S 0 Town of: 0 City 0 Village 0 Town of: 

State w ' • I Zip Code I Coun� 
5"'-{ 7 d. c:; C'f,....': pp e_w �  

3. Name of Contact Person 5 f 
p, ' J.  t_,d e u e  e \ r e t.,�<: 

Street Address cr;;Jc . � \ '  . A l.� . ..__, . 'S c  c. "'- '5• "'- e� . 
� City 0 Town ,.... 'I� State 
0 Village of: <: l... ·_ () p e�-..,t-�1 l.� -.- I 

Zip Code "5\.( 7 ;).. q 

State l Zip Code I County 

4. Owner Name if Different Than 13 

Street Address 

0 City 0 Town I State I Zip Code 
0 Village of: 

County C· i-. ·, p {J ·  ' �� Telephone No. (include area codek 
• -c...:." ? f S - 7;; 3 - G 3( 

County 
I 

Telephone No. (include area code) 

5. Tank Age (date idstalled, if known: or years old) 1 6. Tank Capac�(gallons) , 7. Tank Manufacturer's Name (if known) 
1 6 - 8 0  . - -··-- - - . · - - -

2. 0 Bulk Storage 3. 0 Utility 1 .  0 Gas Station 5. 0 Industrial 
9. 0 Agricultural 

6. 0 Government p 7. 0 Jchool 0 10. @' Other(spedfy): c:t'Scy s;.l u-.:{r v--e$ $ e 

4. 0 Mercantile 
B. 0 Residential 

C. TANK CONSTRUCTION: 
1 .  0 Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated Steel ( a. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or b. 0 Impressed Current) 
3. � Coated Steel 4. 0 Fiberglass 5. 0 Other (spedfy): ---------....,...-
6. 0 Relined 7. 0 Steel -Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 9. 0 Unknown 
Approval: 1 .  0 Nat'I Std. 2. 0 Ul 3. 0 Other: 
Overfill Protection Provided? 0 Yes .JljfNo If yes, identify type: 
Tank leak detection method: 1. 0 Automatic tank gauging 

4. 0 Inventory control and tightness testing 
D. PIPING CONSTRUOION 

2. 0 Vapor monitoring 
5. 0 Interstitial monitoring 

Is Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes l'!!;l No 
Spill Containment? 0 Yes §t No 

3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 
6. 0 Not requit'ed at present 

1 .  121' Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated or Wrapped Steel ( a. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or b. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 
4. 0 Fiberglass S. 0 Other(spedfy): 9. 0 Unknown 

Piping System Type: 1. 0 Pressurized piping with: a. 0 auto shutoff; b. 0 alarm; or c. 0 flow restrictor 2. 0 Suction piping with check valve attank 
3. � Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 

Piping leak detection -method: used if pressurized or check valve at tank: 1 .  0 Vapor monitoring 2. 0 Interstitial monitoring 
3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Tightness testing 5. 0 Une leak Detector 6. 0 Not Required 

Approval: 1 .  O Nat'I Std 2. O Ul 3. O Other: I DoubleWalled: D Yes _.ta-No 
E. TANK CONTENTS 

1. 621 Diesel 
S. tJ Gasohol 
9. 0 Unknown 

1 3. 0 Chemical * 

2. 0 leaded 6. 0 Other 
10. 0 Premix 

3. 0 Unleaded 
7. 0 Empty 

1 1. 0 Waste Oil 
14. 0 Kerosene 

* If # 1 3 is checked, indicate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

4. 0 Fuei Oil 
8. 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry 

12. 0 Propane 
15.  0 Aviation 

If Tank A{fdoned, Give Da� (motdaytyr): - S - '70 I Has a site assessment been completed? (see reverse side for details) 
Jirt'es O No 

If installation of a new tank is being reported, indicate who performed the installation inspection: 
1 .  0 Fire Department 2. 0 DILHR 3. 0 Other (identify) 

Signatu::Jr:t-� :�port� e{) Date Signed: 
/(- <J- 90 



Fe b ru a ry 2 6 , 1 9 9 1  

W i s c o n s i n  D . N . R . 
Attn : Jo hn Grump 
2004 H i ghl a n d  Aven u e  
Eau C l a i re ,  W I  5 4 7 0 1 - 4 34 6  

Dea r Jo hn : 

/Receaveo 
IVJAR 4 ., 199'8 
DNR " ECA 

E n c l o s e d  a re two co p i es o f  t he U n d e r grou n d  S to ra ge Ta n k  C l o s u re 
R e p o r t  fo r t he Perreno u d , I nc .  s i te i n  C h i ppewa Fa l l s ,  W I . 

W e  w ou l d a p prec i a te i t  i f  you wou l d a c c e pt ou r reco m m e n da t i on s  
t h a t  no fu r t h e r  reme d i a l a c t i o n  b e  compl eted a t  t h e  s i te .  

I f  you ha ve a ny qu e s t i o n s , pl e a s e  feel free to c o n t a c t  m e  o r  
M i tc h  Even s o n  a t  1 - 800-47 2 - 7 37 2 .  

S i n c e re l y ,  

C E DA R  C O R P O RAT I ON 

j)L- �� 
A 1 a n  B i s ho P  

AB / b r  

E n c l o s u re 

c c : D I LH R  - Mad i so n  
S teve P e rreno u d  - Own e r  

Cc;d��en��s���u;;otsi-�a�ers a professional service company 604 wi lson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

'-

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT O F  NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Ge orge E. Meyer 

S ecretary 

Oc tober 12 , 1 9 9 3  

Mr. Steve Perrenoud 
420 W. Wisconsin 
Chippewa Falls, WI 547 2 9  

2004 Highland Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI 5470 1 -4346 

TELEPHONE 7 1 5-839-3 777 

TELEFAX 7 1 5-839- 1 605 

File Ref: 4440 

Chippewa County 
CERT IF IED MAIL 

SUBJECT: NOTICE O F  VIOLATION - Further Inves tigatory Work at 
Perrenolid, Inc. Located in Chippewa Falls, WI 

Dear Mr. Perrenoud: 

On July 6 ,  1 9 9 2 , correspondenc e was received by you regarding the 
recommendation for addit ional inves tigatory work at Perrenoud , Inc. 

Becaus e sample results of 190 ppm and 15 ppm of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
were detec ted, the Dis trict Clos e - Out Committee recommended further tes ting be 
conduc ted. As of today, Oc tober 4 ,  1 9 9 3 , my files indicate that I have not 
received results of the recommended borings at sample locations 3 and 6 .  

Pleas e ins truc t your consultant to keep me informed of the remediation 
progre s s  and s ubmit the reques ted information. 

Failure to commence the aforementioned inves tigation will result in a formal 
enforcement action agains t you. This enforc ement will include an 
Adminis trative Order and pos sible referral to the Attorney General ' s offi c e  
for prosecution. I t  is our hope that this will not b e  necessary. 

If you have any ques tions concerning this le tter , please contact me at 
( 7 1 5 )  8 3 9 - 3 7 7 5 . 

Since rely, 

�{( 
Hydro geologis t 

JRG/ah 

c :  Bill Evans 
Alan Bis hop, Cedar 
Darrell Solberg ,----- . 
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• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee) :  
return this card t o  you. 
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1 .  0 Addressee's Address 
does not permit. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 2.  0 Restricted Delivery 
•)!oJhe Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered-and the date 
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee. 

3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number 

p 384 224 765 
Mr . S t eve Perrenoud 

4b. · Service Type 0 Registered 0 Insured 
420 w .  Wiscon s in [X Certified 0 COD 

Chippewa F a l l s , WI 547 29 0 Express Mail 0 Return Receipt for 

L� v:� Merchandise 
7.  Date of Delivery 

J()- /cf- 93 �ure (Addressee) cl '· �-� 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 

l))., .l. l- ....z-... and fee is paid) 

6. Signature (Agent) '-.. -
---0 ----------> PS Form 381 1 ,  December 1 99 1  -t<U.S. GPO: 1992-323-402 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT .!1 

I> 

I 
� I 

"' I !:.U 
0.. 
_.£" 

f'tJ 
i1.J 
.E!: 
-\,) 
IT"' 
.IJJ 

Q) .!::! 

� � 
.i! 8 1 £ 1 
c l :;, 
�� 
Cl 
c ·� , .. � 
:I 0 >I ..:.: 
c: (II 

J:. 
� , 

I 
r 

I 

I 



State of Wisconsin 

SAFETY & BUILDINGS DIVISION 

201 E. Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations 

Ma r c h  1 0 , 1 99 3  

Mr . Stephen P e r r e n o ud 
P e r r e n oud , I n c  

MAR 1 2 1993 
DNR ., 

4 2 0  W .  Wi s c on s i n St  
C h i ppewa Fa l l s ,  WI  5 4 7 2 9  

RE : P E C FA Re i mb u r s ement : 4 2 0  W .  Wi s c on s i n  St , C h i ppewa Fa l l s ,  WI 

Dea r Mr . Pe r r e n o u d : 

Enc l o s ed p l ea s e  f i nd a c h e c k  i n  the amo u n t  o f  $ 2 7 , 864 . 99 .  Th i s  amount 
rep r e s ents  payme n t  o f  e l i g i b l e  c o s t s  r e i mb u r s ed under t h e  PECFA prog ram . 

The r e i mb u r s emen t  wa s c a l c u l a ted a s  f o l l ows : 

Amo u n t  o f  C l a i m  
Ad d i t i on a l  Amo u n t  
Amo u n t  n ot E l i g i b l e  
Sub Tota l 
Les s 5% Pa i d  A f t e r  8-1 5-91  
Ded u c t i b l e 
P e r c e n t a g e  

Tota l P E C F A  Payment 

$ 3 3 , 6 5 7 . 69 
$ � 0 

$ (  7 9 2 . 7 0 )  
$ 3 2 , 864 . 9 9  
$ NA 
$ 5 , 000 . 00 
$ 1 00% 
$ 2 7 , 864 . 9 9 

Non-e l i g i b l e c o s t s  f o r  t h i� c l a i m  a re a s  f o l l ows : 

1 .  T h e  1 0 , 00 0 0  g a l l on d i e s e l  t a n k  s h owed n o  s i g n s  o f  contami n a t i on , 
t h e r e f o r e , the c o s t  f o r  r emo va l i s  n o t  e l i g i b l e  f o r  
r e i mb u r s eme nt . 1 /3 t h e  c o s t  f o r  tank  c l ea n i ng i n  t h e  amo u n t  o f  
$ 4 7 6 . 7 0 a n d  the c o s t  o f  2 TPH ( s o i l s amp l e s )  a t  $200 . 00 f o r  a 
t o t a l amo u n t  of $67 6 . 7 0 wa s not  r e i mbu r s ed . 

2 .  T h e  d ep a r tment has  s e t  a ma x i mum amount o f  $ 5 0 0 . 00 f o r  
p r e p a ra t i o n  o f  PECFA f o rms . A tota l amo u n t  o f  $ 6 1 6 . 00 
wa s c h a rged  for  p repa ra t i o n  o f  the f o rms . $ 1 1 6 . 00 wa s 
n o t  a l l owed . 

PECFA r e i mb u r s eme n t s  pa i d  for t h e  remed i a t i on f o r  t h i s s i te ,  a r e as f o l l ows : 
$27 , 8 6 4 . 9 9 .  

The d ed uc t i b l e  i s  b a s ed o n  c o s t s  i n c u r red ( pa i d )  a f t e r  A u g u s t  1 5 , 1 9 9 1 . U n d e r  
the n ew l aw t h e  d ed uc t i b l e  wa s c hanged to  $ 2 , 5 00 . 00 p l u s  5 %  o f  a l l  e l i g i b l e  
c o s t s  f o r  e a c h  o c c u r re n c e  but no mo re than  $7 , 5 0 0 . 00 p e r  o c c u r rence . C o s t s  
i n c u r red ( pa i d )  p r i o r  t o  August  1 5 ,  1 99 1  a re s u bj ect to  a $ 5 , 00 0 . 00 d e d u c t i b l e .  

SIID-552-l !R. 02191 > 



The d epa r tment mu s t  r e q u e s t ,  before  a n o t h e r  P E C FA r e i mb u r s emen t  c l a i m  i s  
s ubmi tted , that  t h e  c o n s u l tant f o r  t h e  c l a i mant p r ov i d e  t h e  P E C F A  s ta f f ,  i n  
w r i t i ng ,  a n  i temi zed  c o s t  e v a l uati on f o r  the c omp l e t i on o f  t h i s  r emed i a l  
a c t i o n . 

P l ea s e  l et me k n ow i f  y o u  h a v e  ad d i t i ona l qu e s t i on s  p e r ta i n i n g to  t h i s  
r e i mb u r s ement . 

Si n c e re l y ,  

�/II� 
R u s s e l l R .  Haupt 
E n v i ronmenta l C l e a n u p  Grant Revi ewe r 
Bureau o f  Pet r o l eum I n s pec t i on 

a n d  F i r e P r o t e c t i on 
( 60 8 )  2 6 7 - 7 5 3 8  

c c : A l  B i s ho p  
J o h n  Gr ump 

308l o : r r h  



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTM ENT OF NATU RAL RESOURCES 
DEPT. DF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

July 6 , 1 9 9 2  

Mr. Steve Perrenoud 
420 W .  Wiscons in Street  
Chippewa Falls, WI  547 2 9  

File Ref : 4440 

Chippewa County 

2004 Highland Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54701-4346 
TELEPHONE 71 5-839-3777 

SUBJECT : Clos e - Out Committee ' s  Recommendation for Additional 
Inves tigation at Perrenoud Inc. ' s  former Underground 
Storage Tank Site 

Dear Mr . Perrenoud : 

I pre s ented the findings of the remedial inves tigation (RI ) report to our 
Dis trict Clos e - Out Committee on July 2 ,  1992 . The commi ttee cons ists of three 
hydrogeologi s ts and the dis trict water supply supervisor. They recommended 
that this s ite needs further investigat ion . Specifically, they recommended 
borings to a depth below the fill material at s ample locations 3 and 6 . Thes e  
locations are identified i n  Figure 2 o f  the R I  repor t . Sample results o f  1 9 0  

ppm and 15 ppm of Total Pe troleum Hydrocarbons respectively, were detected a t  
the s e  locations . 

Please reques t  that your consultant commence this add i tional work . The 
results of these  borings will determine if this s ite can be closed or whether 
additional remediation is  nece s s ary. 

I am enclos ing a signed Form 4 for a progr�ss payment for the Remedial 
Inv e s tigat ion. We were properly notified of the contamination at your s i te . 
No Lus t  Trus t Funds were expended at this s ite nor are any enforcement actions 
pending . Pleas e be aware that DILHR, not the DNR, determines PECFA 
eligib ility. A copy of the Form 4 is be ing s ent to DILHR along with a copy of 
this letter . Please be aware that future PECFA reimburs ement may be 
cont ingent on the aforementioned inves tigatory work that mus t be performed at 
this s i te . 

If you have any que s t ions concerning this le tter, please contact me at 
( 7 1 5 )  8 3 9 - 3 7 7 5 . 

:John R .  Grump 
Hydrogeologi s t  
JRG/j h 
c :  Bill Evans 

Jim Boettcher 
Larry Schaefer 

Doug Jos eph 
Alan Bishop - Cedar Corp. 
Mile� Mickelson - DILHR 
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Wisconsin Df'!p<o rtment of Industry, 
Labor and Human Relations 

--

FORM 4 

DNR SITE INVESTIGATION AND 
REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN REVIEW 

Safety and Buildings Division 
Bureau of Petroleum Inspection 
and Fire Protection 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
(608) 267-4545 
(608) 267-7538 

Section 101.143 (3) (c) 4, Wis. Stats. ,  requi res that a clai mant obtain written approval from the Department of Natura l 
Resou rces ( D N R) when requesting rei mbursement for activiti es in response to a d ischarge from a commercial  petro leum 
produ ct storage system or home o i l  tank. The DNR approval must i nd icate that the site i nvestigati on and remed ia l  act ion 
p lan i s  adequate to meet requ i rements of s.  144.76, Wis.  Stats. The DNR approval is created for the purpose of meeti ng 
the requi rements of s. 101.143 (3), Wis. Stats., only and does not bar the DNR from requi ri ng that add itional i nvestigation  
and/or remediation acti vities be  performed by persons responsib le under s. 144.76, Wis. Stats. 

Office Use Only 
Tank  I D  # 
Tank  I D  # 
Tank  I D  # 

Claimant's Name 

Street Address 

'dO. 
City, State, Zip Code 

Ck' 
Claimant's Telephone Num b'e r 

Appl ication Case # ----------------

(_(::,'"-"') ·, "-

e_ u.,X). {:"o.. \ l s 

Insta l lation Date 
Insta l lation Date 
Insta l lation Date 

Remedial Action Site Name (if business) 

� ,  , e Y'-ou-.J . 
Remedial Action Site Address 

171.:5 > 7 -;;;. :S - C::> 3 I 
Claimant is 

ill Owner D Operator D Other - please specify: 

A v e . 

7 :::> Cf 

Approva l requested for :  Petroleum Prod uct Storage System 0 Home O i l  Tank System 0 Aboveground 

FOR DNR USE ONLY (Indicate Whether Completed Remedial  Action or Other Action(s)} 
A copy of this com pleted document must be su bmitted to DNR for approval of in it ia l  activities (emergency action, site 
i nvestigati on and remediati on) in accordance with s.  101.143 (3) (c) 4, Wis. Stats. 

0 Com pleted Remedia l  Action (complete c leanup and s ingle c la im for rei mbursement) (Steps 1 through 3) 
Progress Payments For: ---
0 E mergency Action (Step 1 - check on ly  i f  emergency acti on was performed) 

0 Completion of Site Investigation (Step 1) and Proposed Remedia l  Action P lan (Step 2) 

0 Remedia l  Action (Step 3) 
0 Operation/Mai ntenance and Envi ronmental Monitori ng (annual cl a im for 

remedia l  action activ ities) (Step 4) 
0 Site I nvestigati on By Order of DNR And/Or D ILHR - No Remed ia l  Action 

---

1-- Check Appropriate 

Box(es) 

The D N R  recei ved a request for approva l of the above identi f ied activities for the site l i sted on this docu ment on the 

fol l owing d ate / "  · 

The D N R  response for purposes of s. 101.143 (3), Wis. Stats., is attached . 

Remedia l  act ion activities cond ucted by owners/operators are not e l i g i b l e  for fund i ng u nder  42 USC 6991 ( L . U .S .T .  
Fund i ng) .  (See s. 101.143 (3) (a) 2 . ,  Wis .  Stats.) 

Send one copy of this completed form to the address shown in the upper right corner and one copy to the claimant. 

Reviewer's S i gnatu re 

Reviewer's Tit le .; I I I .. ! 

580·8069 (R. 07/90) 

I / 

(.L ,. • . ' -. 1-?-·• /-? 
;/ - I 

;;,?. t >r 
Date S igned /· ' �· (....- // 'f/ _.;;... 

\. 

CoJfy Distributio'n :  White - DILHR S & 8; Green - Claimant/Agent; Pink - DNR 



April 25, 1991 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Attn: John Grump 
2004 Highland Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54701-4346 

Dear John: 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 6 1991 
NR o ECA 

Please find enclosed the PECF A Form 4 for Perrenoud, Inc. in Chippewa Falls, WI. I 
would appreciate it if you would sign the form as we will be completing the remaining 
forms for payment of the remediation of petroleum contaminated soils. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Scott McCurdy or me at 1-800-472-
7372. 

Sincerely, 

CEDAR CORPORATION 

1:!;:/f� 
Environmental Technician 

AB:ka 
Encl. 

Cc;d;�en��s���u;;;si-;�ers a professional service company 604 wi lson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 
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State of Wisconsin' D�p�rtmlnt of Natural Resources ASPHALT PLANT OR THERMAL EVAPORATION UNIT --
SOIL TRACKING FORM . 
Form 4400-120T 1 1-89 

This form is required to be submitted by subchapters I l l  and IV of ch. 1 44, Wis. Stats. Failure to complete and 
submit this form may lead to violations of these statutes and result in forfeitures of not less than $ 1 0 or mora 
than $25,000 for each violation, pursuant to ss. 1 44.426, 1 44.469, 1 44.  74(1 ), arid 1 44.99, Wis. Stats. , or fines 
of not less than $ 1 00 or m ore than $ 1 50,000 or imprisonment for not mora than 1 0 years, or both, pursuant 
to s. 1 44.74 (2),  Wis. Stats. Each day of a. continuing violation constitutes a separate violation. . ' 

Form to be completed by asphalt plant o r  thermal evaporation u nit owner and sent to: L.U.S.T. Specialist at the 
appropriate D istrict or Area Office. 

Date of Soil Transport 
II- if8; 2=5(� J 9 90 

Type of Remediation 

Roastinl! Incorporation 
ROASTING OPTION 

/f/C1 
wz 

>( 
Post Bum Sample RcsuliS (fwo representative composite samples for every 300 cubicmyards): 

Sample Number TPH 

D.,ic of DJ\R Approval for Backfilling or Use as Common Fill 

-Lv .. ·ation of Common Fill or BackfiuingSite 

Date of Backfilling m Usc as Common Fill 

�r/.7' �#/.;z-c::: 

Total Benzene Emissions in Pounds for Batch (Apply 50% destruction factor if no afterburner is being used) 
, ;} 995 

Total Bci1ZcncEinissions lOr Plant for Calendar Yea1TPOitable or fixCdPJani) 

, !?  

); OOc:J; OOtJ. 

\ 

X (3-;00CJ X 5J9 � 50 

:33t fl£� 

, 'J-99.5 

- -� ------- - - ----- - - ·  - -- - --- -�-� -



0\ 
\. 

N o v ember 30 , 1 9 9 0  

M r .  Jo hn Grump 
Depa rtmen t  o f  N a t u r a l  Resources 
2004 H i g h l a n d  Avenue 
E a u  C l a i re ,  WI  5 4 7 0 1 - 4347  

Dea r Jo hn : 

R"ECElVEll 

OEC 3 1990 

ONA .. EOA 

P l e a s e  f i n d  e n c l o s e d  a n  1 1Appl i ca t i o n to Tre a t  o r  D i s po s e  o f  Petrol e u m  
C o n ta m i n a te d  So i l 11 fo r a n  a d d i t i o na l  342  cu b i c  ya r d s  from t h e  
Pe r renou d , I n c . s i te a t  4 2 0  Wes t  W i s c o n s i n  A v e n u e  i n  C h i p pewa Fa l l s .  

T h i s a ppl i ca t i o n i s  t he re s u l t o f  a n  e rro r i n  the a m o u n t  o f  
c o n tam i na ted s o i l s  t ha t  were s to c k p i l ed .  

I f  you ha v e  a ny qu e s t i o n s , pl e a s e  c a l l me a t  1 - 800-472- 7 3 7 2 . 

S i n c e re l y ,  

C E DAR CORPORAT I ON 

JJ�T rs:.�J��/ 
A 1 a n  J . B i s ho p 
E n v i ro nmenta l S pec i a l i s t 

AJB : s rb 
E n c l . 

,c;d�r'"�����·;;;i�·�·· � a professional service company 604 wi lson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

71 5-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 71 5-235-2727 



State of Wdconsin 
Dc:plltrnent of Natural Resources APPLICATION TO 1REA T OR DISPOSE OF PETROLEUM CONr AMINATED SO\ Form 4400-120 1 1 -8� 
This form is r�uired to be submitted by subchapters I l l  and IV of ch. 1 44, Wis. Slats. Failure to complete and submit this 
form may lead to violations of these statutes and result in forfe itures of  not less than $ 1 0  or more than $25, 000 for each 
violation, pursuant to ss. 1 44.426, 1 44 .469, 1 44 .74( 1 ) ,  and 1 44.99, Wis. Stats . ,  or fines of not less than $ 1 00 or more 

than $ 1 50, 000 or imprisonment for not more than 1 0  years, or both, pursuant to s. 1 44.  74(2), Wis. Stats. Each day of a 
continuing violation constitutes a separate violation. 

Sections I, I I  & IV must be filled out completely. Also, complete other sections that apply. 

Return completed forms to: L .U.S .T. Specialist at the appropriate District or Area Office. 
RECE\\fEv 

Sample No . . . . . . . • . . . .  

Benzene . . . . . . .  . 

Toluene . . .  

Ethylbenzene . 

Total Xylenes . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total Petrolewn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 

tlle 
r .  

area �  

\ \A.. c... . 

o "'-S l � 

3 #2 Fuel Oil 

, oo s  0. 5 
� oo 5  0. 5 -
. oos 0. 5 

. oos 0. 5 

1 '/t?O 

�1 0 - 7 d-.Q- <g S ;;;> 7 
Site Telepf'IOOe Number (IJlCludc area code) 

End Date 
Method of Pulverizing S ilt  or Clay Soils 

(lf stockJliled before being treat:ea: an petroleum contaminated soil must 
be tmderlain and overlain by an impenneable membrane.) 

Final Disposition of Treated Snil (How used, spt•.dfu- l"<"11tion\ 

I T v-c.o � £c�J� '; v--� o...spkl+ 
\J'A \ vJ. ' 

Section 1 continued on side 2 



�-��-· - ,�� 
-....... ------ hourly• _ 

Highest Emission of Bc:nu:ne Intended to Occur 
------- daily• 

Curbing or Berms (Exist.in& or proposed construction) 

Thickness of Soil Undergoing Remediation (M placed) 

Techniques to Cover During Inclement Weather 

Method of Turning or Mixing Soil 

Method of Field Sampling 

Proposed Verification Method of Contaminant Content (Lab sampling) 

Au � . 

Cubic Yards 

at CFM 

- - .  -·-· -- -.- ---·- -...,._ ...... ��- ------ . --· ...- . .  -·-�·--.-- ., 



SOIL REMEDIATION 

HYDROCARBON CONTAMINATION CALCULATIONS 

1 .  Source o f  Soi l 

Pe. \ r- e. VL�u...J ( \'""- C .  
l.f;JD C:S . W ·, s c._� -s ·( "'-- :::4 v e . 
c�-:-we:��-.;:_1[5 I w :r S '-{ 7 ::l 9  

2 .  Laboratory Anal yses ( ppm ) 

TPH Ga s 
TP H Ft.te-1-EH-t i).e� I 
Benzene 
E-Benzene 
Tol uene 
Xyl enes ( Total ) 

3 . So i l  Vol ume 

l f - S )-L{ 

) '7() 
. oos 
, OO'S 

. oos 
I CC:>S 

1 /- S-5-S -
I 'I .dO 
o. s 
� 
6 . S 
u. s 

3Y ;;;2 cubi c yards 

Sampl e Nos . 

4 .  Soi l Mass = 3 4;;2.. yd s 3  x /. 4 �'0v./yJ1"'X ;?ooc Lb�/re� 
9S� � 00 l bs . 

5 .  · Total B en zene to be Remedi ated = .. I ;;;) · fbs 

Avera ge Benzene Content x Soi l Mas s  x 0 . 5  Destructi on Rate 

, :;1:53 ppm X 10-6 X 9.57 b, QQ l bS X 0 . 5  = .. / ;;;;2 

6 . T ota 1 Hydrocarbons to be Remed i a ted = 3 8 5 1 bs 

Average TPH x Soi l Mass x 0 . 5  Des tructi on Rate 

c:gos x 1 0 - 6  x �57 �oo l bs x o . 5  = 3gs 

� •n:hlt-.:C. • engtneera .  pl.onneno �c���!na��!����tion. 
WATS 800-472-7372 

604 wilson avenue 

1 70 south central p.o. box 839 
275 south third street p.o. box 530 

menomonie, wi 54751 
marshfield, wisconsin 54449 
sti l lwater, minnesota 55082 

Average 

'8"05 
. ;;J5 3 
. c;753 
• d53 
' ;;;2:5 3 

71 5-235-9081 
7 1 5�387-3435 
6 1 2-439-4 1 73 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RO N M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

N ET M idwest, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, I L  61 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5 )  874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5 )  874-5622 

Mr . M itch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i l s on 
Menomoni e ,  WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

S ampl e  No : 8 3 2 9 5  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 0 7  

SAMPLE DES CRI PTION : 1 1- 5 -S - 5 , Grab S o i l  
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 1 1/ 0 5/ 1 9 9 0  

Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Rece ived : 1 1/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 0  

14 2 0 . ( As Diesel ) 

--:b�00 0 

Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Divi s i on 

mgjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

Q<) TESTI NG , INC .  

N ET M idwest, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, I L  61 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5 )  874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5 )  874-5622 

Mr . M itch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRI PTION : 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

S amp l e  No : 8 3 2 9 5  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 0 7  

1 1- 5 - S - 5 , Grab S o i l  
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud I nc 

Date Taken : 1 1/ 0 5/ 19 9 0  Date Rece ived : 1 1/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 0  

Benz ene 
Ethy lbenz ene 
Toluene 
Xyl enes 

UST VOLATILE COMPOUNDS - 8 2 4 0  

< 5 0 0 . 
< 5 0 0 . 
< 5 0 0 . 
< 5 0 0 . 

�� 
Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford D iv i s i on 

ugjkg 
ugj kg 
ugjkg 
ugjkg 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

,,, TESTI NG , I N C .  

N ET M idwest, I nc. 
Rockford Div is ion 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford , IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  ( 8 1 5 )  874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: ( 8 1 5) 874-5622 

Mr . M itch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomon i e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

S amp l e  No : 8 3 2 9 4  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 0 7  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : 1 1- 5 -S-4 , Grab S o i l  
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 1 1/ 0 5/ 19 9 0  

Tot . Pet . Hydrocarbons 

Date Rece ived : 1 1/ 0 7 / 1 9 9 0  

19 0 .  (As Diesel ) 

�:___� 
Br ian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Div i s ion 

mgjkg 



NATIONAL 
E NVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

N ET M i d west, I nc. 
Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-21 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 874-5622 

Mr . Mitch Evenson 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1 1/ 2 1/ 1 9 9 0  

Samp l e  No : 8 3 2 9 4  
Job No : 9 0 . 3 3 0 7 

1 1- 5 -S-4 , Grab S o i l  
# 1 3 3 5 - 0 0 2 - 0 0  Perrenoud Inc 

Date Taken : 1 1/ 0 5/ 1 9 9 0  Date Rece ived : 1 1/ 0 7 / 19 9 0  

Benz ene 
Ethylbenz ene 
Toluene 
Xyl enes 

UST VOLATILE COMPOUNDS - 8 2 4 0  

< 5 . 0  
< 5 . 0  
< 5 . 0  
< 5 . 0  

ugjkg 
ugjkg 
ugjkg 
ugjkg 

�� 
Brian Wanner , Manager 
Rockford Div i s ion 
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